ALI/JIL/pC *

Decision S9 12 021 DEC 61983

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
I e e
m:;},;: nar e

In the matter of the APPLICATION of ) A s
TEHACHAPT MOUNTAIN WATER CO., a ) IO
Public Utility Watex Corporation, )

for immediate emergency rate relief ) Application 88-03-068

and for a general rate increase for ) (Filed Maxrch 31, 1988)
water service in the community of ) '
Tehachapi (PUC Code Section 454). )
)

. for Tehachapi Mountain
Water Co., applicant. '

, Attorney at lLaw, and
Willem R. Van Lier for the Commission
Staff.

O P INION

Summaxy and Conpclusion

This decision grants in part the request of the Tehachapi
Mountain Water Co. (applicant), for a general increase in rates for
1989. It denies applicant’s request to increase its reconnection
charge, denies applicant’s request to book unsupported costs for
water rights, and denies applicant’s request to reduce its
depreciation reserve. The increase authorized is $7,599 (100.3%)
for 1989 is designed to yield a rate of return of 10.5%.

In addition we have authorized a billing surcharge of
14.04% for 60 days to offset estimated insurance ¢osts, which is
subject to refund. Applicant will be required to augment its
showing on insurance costs to incorporate insurance costs in its
rates, primarily in its service charges.

Bagkaxound -

This utility has a tangled procedural history and a long
history of service problems and neoncompliance with Commission
decisions which bears recapping briefly so that the background of
this order is clear. Helen and Julian Rastica filed Case (C.) 9073




A.88=03-068 ALJ/JITL/pc *

seeking a finding that Tehachapi Mountain Water Service, among
others, be declared a public utility water corporation serving an
area including a 162.5 acre portion of a 320 acre farm originally
owned by Charles E. Cook in which a water system was installed to
serve 2 subdivisions with a total area of 85 acres subdivided into
38 lots and 7 adjacent parcels with an area of 77.5 acres. The
subdivisions consist of 1 1/2 to 5 acre ranch type lots, some
containing permanent residences. One customer with property
outside of the service area extended his own 4-inch service line
about a quarter of a mile to a 1 1/2 inch meter within the service
area. ,

Decision (D.) 78094 dated December 15, 1970 declared
Tehachapi Mountain Water Service to be a public utility water
corporation and dismissed the complaint with respect to the other
parties. D.81132 ordered that all references to Tehachapi Mountain
Water Service be changed to applicant’s name to conform with the
company’s articles of incorporation.

The utility was regquested to: file a current system map,
an original cost and depreciation reserve requirement study, and a
depreciation rate study based on the straight line remaining life
method. It was also required to secure the conveyance of certain
used and useful utility plant from Tehachapi Land & Orchard Company
and Charles E. Cook, to submit a letter stating that Well 3 had
been connected at the system, to submit a plan for installing
distribution system valves to meet the segmentation requirements of
the Commission’s General Order (GO) 103, and to obtain and subnit a
copy of a water supply permit. The utility was oxdered not to
extend its mains to serve additional customers or to serve
additional customers off an undersized main.

From the beginning, adegquate water supply was a problen.
The wells supplying the system were located in the then overdrafted
Brite groundwater basin. An adjudication of the Brite basin and of
the adjacent overdrafted Cummings and Tehachapi basins was in




A.88-03~068 ALY/JJL/pc *

progress during the processing of €.9073. The water rights of

235 acre feet (AF) per year awaréed by the Kern County Superior
Court to Tehachapi Mountain Water Service were insufficient for
ultimate development of the utility service area. However, a state
water plan connection to provide Feather River water has been
extended to serve those areas.

In D.89823, the utility water service plant and systenm
was sold and transferred to Terrance lLee Jetton and Wayne E. Groom.
At that time, the utility had failed to comply with Commission
orders including the connection of Well No. 3 to the system; it had
not filed a copy of a water supply permit or a revised rule for
interruptable irrigation service with the Commission.

In D.91122 a transfer of the utility system from Terrance
Lee Jetton and Wayne E. Groom to Wayne E. Groom and Evelyn F. Groom
was authorized. Mr. Groom expended over $5,000 to replace the
pumping equipment in Well 2, but a failure of the casing in Well 2
made it necessary to replace the well casing and pumping equipment -
in that well and/or to place Well 3 in sexrvice. The utility was
given a specific date to bring the system supply up to 250 gallens
per minute (gpm) and was authorized to suspend or curtail
irrigation service, pending an augmentation of the water supply
with a Safe Drinking Water Bond Act (SODWBA) loan.

On February 10, 1981 the utility filed an application
with the Department of Water Resources (DWR) for a SDWBA loan of
$60,000 to activate 2 wells, provide storage, install meters, and
valves. DWR pointed out deficiencies in the loan application to
the utility. Those deficiencies were not corrected.

D.93037 denied the request for a further extension of
time to bring its supply up to 250 gpm. A rate reduction was
ordered if applicant did not act to increase its water supply.
D.93318 denied the utility’s petition for modification of the order

reducing its rates since no new facts or arguments were produced Py
applicant.




A.88-03-068 ALY/JIL/pC *

Following expenditures of about $8,000 to rehabilitate
'Well 2, the water supply increased from 30 gpm to 130 gpm from
Wells 1 and 2. D.93318 then extended the date to increase supply
to 250 gpm and extended the deadline for reducing rates if the
utility failed to develop the supply until July 31, 1982. That
deadline was not met, bhut reduced rates were not filed.

In November 1987 the 2 wells had a combined output
ranging from 207 to 217 gpm, at different discharge heads. Well 3
was still not connected to the systen.

Recent_Sexvice Problems

Applicant’s owner Mr. Groom was terminally ill during
1984 and 1985. Mrs. Groom testified that during her husband’s long
illness she nursed and cared for hexr husband until he died. During
that time she operated the system for the first time, paid the
utility’s bills but did not have time for company paper work or for
follow=up on delinquent accounts. Some customers did not pay their
bills, but called out plumbers without her permission to fix the
system and ran up “tremendous bills” which she paid. Due to
pressure from the Kern County Health Department (HD) she spent herxr
own money to make timely repairs to the system because applicant’s
revenues were insufficient to pay those repair hills.

Further longstanding system and operating deficiencies
wexre confirmed in applicant’s Exhibit L0 which contains a copy of
the utility’s 1979 temporary water supply permit and 1986 and 1987
correspondence to Mrs. Groom describing violations of HD
requirements. The correspondence states that the utility failed
to: notify its customers of planned outages; have a designated
liaison pexrson to contact in emergency situations; repair mains in
a timely manner; correct low pressure conditions and eliminate
outages in upper portion of its service area, especially during the
irrigation season; and keep one of its wells in operation. HD
advised of possible penalties for failure to correct these




A.88~03-068 ALJY/JIL/pC *

[}

violations and reminded the utility of this Commission’s moratorium
on adding custeomers to its systen.

Other problems include: lack of rights of way for some
pipelines, an extended system outage caused by damage to a pamp
notor apparently caused by lightning, and the iron content in water
from Well 1 exceeds HD’s secondary drinking water standard.

The testimony and statements of applicant’s customers
showed their continuing dissatisfaction with applicant’s service.
During periods of heavy demand, water pressure for some customers
approaches zero; there are times when no water at all is available
for prolonged periods. Customers have fruitlessly tried to contact
Mrs. Groom, her daughter, or the system operator to restore
service. Some of the customers have dug trenches to assist in
making repairs. Applicant has refused customers’ offers of
assistance. Apparently on one occasion a customer reset system
pressure controls at too high a level causing a costly blowout of
the systenm.

Commission Advisory and Compliance Division Water
Utilities Branch’s (Branch) engineer testified that the system was
old and in poor and neglected condition. One of the system’s 2
pressure tanks has poor seals which can not withstand water
pressures exceeding 40 pounds per square inch, the system lacks
suitable valves to segment the system to facilitate repairs, and
records of connected customers are poor.

Tehachapi~Cummings County Water District’s (District)
engineer manager testified that District assisted applicant at the
urging of the HD until an objection was raised to the expenditure
of District funds to assist a private company. For an extended
time District operated and repaired the system. It replaced and
enlarged applicant’s mains in the vicinity of its wells. District
further testified that the system’s mains were substandard, thin
walled, and inadequately protected from corrosion.




A.88-03-068 ALJ/JITIL/pC *

Possible System Sale

‘ Exhibit 10 states that in 1986 Mrs. Groom indicated she
would like to sell the water system. CQustomers discussed forming a
mutual water company to take over and improve the operations.
Customers also sought District’s assistance in forming a Benefit
Assessment District. While not precluding such action District
would prefer to not provide retail residential water service. The
following options were outlined for applicant’s action:

1. EHiring someone to operate and manage the
water system and to c¢ollect delinguent

bills through small ¢laims actions if
necessary.

Sell the water ¢company to ancther
individual.

Turn the system over to local property
owners.

Form a separate public district which would
run the system and possibly purchase water
from District. (State water plan
irrigation water supplies obtained from
District would need treatment for use as a
potable supply.)

In evaluating those options at a HD hearing it was noted
that applicant’s ownership status was unclear because applicant had
defaulted on making its loan payment for over one year. The
parties holding the encumbrances have not indicated any intent to

reacquire the system through default.
Heaxings

After notice, hearings were held in Tehachapi and the
ratter was submitted on receipt of arguments and late-filed
exhibits. Applicant’s proposed Exhibit $ is treated as its opening
argument. A reply brief was submitted on behalf of Branch and a
closing argument was subnmitted by applicant.

Testimony on behalf of applicant was presented by a
consulting engineer and by Mrs. Groom. Branch’s testimony was




A.88=03-068 ALY/JITL/pc *

presented by a Branch engineer and by District’s engineer-manager.
Five customers testified or made statements.

The Administrative Law Judge (ALY) and the assigned
Commissioner followed the recommendation of Branch’s Program
Manager not to act on applicant’s request for an emergency increase
of 100%, but to proceed with the case-in-chief in which applicant
is seeking an overall increase of 348.3%. Branch’s letter to the
ALT and to applicant questioned the need to rush through such a
large rate increase without a showing that applicant could not
continue to operate the system. The letter notes that applicant
had waited for over seven years before seeking a rate increase.
Branch believes the emergency increase was based on questionable
increases in expenses including reimbursement for applicant’s
owner, proposed insurance, and purchased power expenses.

Summaxy of Earnings ,

Table 1 contains a summary of earnings comparison of

applicant’s operations for 1989 by applicant and Branch and the

adopted results at present and at authorized rates. The following
text describes the differences in estimates and the basis for the
adopted and authorized amounts, shown in Table 1.




A.88-03~068 *

.

TABLE 1

TEHACHAPI MOUNTAIN WATER CO. V/
SUMMARY QOF EARNINGS
(Test Year 1989)

:_______DPresent Rates _ __ :Authorized:
:Applicant: CACD : Adopted : 1989

Operating Revenue  $5,800 $7,830 $ 7,560 $15,168
Qrerating Expenses '

Purchased Power 830 1,230 1,330 1,330
Employee Labor 2,000 1,080 1,670 1,670
Materials 860 700 700 700
Contract Work 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000
Transportation 1,240 440 440
Office Salaries 3,900 1,350 1,350
Management Salaries 300 ¢ 0
Uncollectibles 30 40 a8
Rents 600 300 300
Office Supplies 320 215 320
Professional Serv. 1,350 900 2,000
Insurance 2,130 0 o}
General ! 840

—=840  _649Q
Subtotal 16,400 8,895 9,988

Depreciation 2,360 2,217 2,247
Taxes /T Income 250 250 250

CCFT 200 600 600
FIT 0 0 0

Total Deductions 19,220 11,962 13,085
Net Revenue (13,420) ( 4,232) ( 5,516)
Rate Base 49,210 16,531 16,556
Rate of Return ( 27.3%) ( 25.0%) ( 33.3%)

(Negative)

2/ A temporary offset increase of 14.04% in rates to offset
estimated insurance costs is authorized. (See Special
Condition 3 of Appendix A.) - ‘

L




A.88-03-068  ALJY/JIL/pC

e

Applicant calculated 1989 meter sales based on
22 customers, service charges for 22 customers served through
5/8 x 3/4 inch meters and no flat rate customers. Applicant
assumed that all of its customexrs would seek a change to minimum
sized meters to reduce monthly service charges. Applicant reviewed
its customer estimates based on an incomplete field investigation,
showing in Exhibit 11 only 18 active customers on its system. A
late~filed revision of Exhibit 11 identifies 20 customers, shows
existing meter sizes, type of occupancy or use, acreage of parcels,
customer status, and meter sizes following a partial downsizing of
meters. Revised Exhibit 11 actually shows 23 names, indicating
that the occupant of a rented home moved out owing 4 months of
water bills and that another renter’s service had been turned off
owing payments for 3 years of service. The exhibit shows no meter
for water service to a rented house owned by Mrs. Groom or for a
new customer who had requested service. Applicant’s 1988 annual

report shows 20 active metered connections and 2 active flat rate
connections. ‘

Since there was no recorded consumption data for the
vears 1984 through 1986, both applicant and Branch used total
annual 1987 recorded consumption divided by the 22 customers bhilled
in 1987 for quantity rate revenue calculations. Branch’s revenue
estimate reflects the consumption of 24 customers based on the
addition of a new customer to the system and includes billings to a
rental property owned by Groom.

Branch service charge estimates are based on an existing
and a new 3/4 inch meter, 17 existing and 1 new one~inch meters,
anéd 4 existing 1 1/2 inch meters.

The numbers of customers on a system fluctuates from time
to time. The 1989 revenue estimates adopted in this decision are
based on water sales to 23 customers at the average consumption per
customer used by applicant and Branch and the service charge




A.88-03-068 ALJ/JJTIL/pcC *

estimates of Branch for 1988 plus charges for a 5/8 x 3/4 inch
neter to serve Groom’s tenant.

Applicant’s tariffs require billings for all water
service provided. Applicant’s metered tariffs contain quantity
rates in hundreds of cubic feet but many of its meters register in

gallons. Applicant’s billings contain frequent and recurring
 errors. Applicant did not challenge customer testimony that it did
not respond to customer requests for billing adjustments based on
its incorrect billings; nor did it corxect its errors. If _
applicant is unable to bill) correctly, the billing function should

be farmed out to another utility, a bank, or other provider of such
services.

William J. B. Steele, an individual, testified on
incorrect billings by applicant. A copy of some of his bills shows
that they do not contain the information required on the killing
forms shown in applicant’s old Rule & or in its revised Rule 5.
Applicant should incorporate the text of tariff sheets 130, 131,

and 132 on appropriate forms issued by it and file revised tariff
form sheets with the Commission.

Replacement of meter registers reading in gallons to
meters registering in cubic feet may reduce the frequency of some
billing errors. The rates adopted in this decision simplify the
metered tariff by adopting a single gquantity rate and phase out
lifeline rates in conformity with the water rates design policy set

forth in D.86-05-064. The adopted rates are shown in Appendix A of
this decision.

.

Applicant claims it requires the services of a contractor
at $22.50 per hour for service turn-on and turn-off work and that
the $10 charge authorized in Rule 11.C of its tariffs is
insufficient. Under Resolution W-3396 dated May 11, 1988 the
Commission filed three revised uniform tariff rules for a number of
smaller utilities, including applicant who failed to make required
filings to conform with a Public Utilities Code change.




A.88-03-068 ALJ/JIJIL/pc

Applicant’s revised Rule 11 did not contain a change in its
reconnection charge. After notice, a disconnection may be made
along with any other routine operation of the system. District’s
engineer manager testified that a routine meter change could be
accomplished in less than a half hour. Shutting off service or if
necessary shutting off and locking a serxvice should take a few
ninutes. Applicant does not require the services of a contractor
to provide notice to a customer or to cut off a service.
Applicant’s rationale for departing from the utility standard for
reconnection charges is not convincing and will not be approved.
Qepexating Expenses

Rurchased Power

Based on 1987 pump tests on applicant’s wells, 1987 water
sales were equal to approximately 12.5% of production. Applicant
estimated purchased power expense of $3,800 for 1988 on the
assumption that it would receive funding to make a field survey %o
determine whether major leaks and/or unauthorized diversions were

causing its excessive purchased powexr expense. For 1989
applicant’s original purchased power estimate dropped to $330 based
on pumping costs to produce its water sales volume plus 15% for
unaccounted for water and for operation of a bhooster pump.

Branch’s 1989 estimate is $1,230 for annual purchased power expense
using the same methodology as applicant. Branch notes that
applicant’s 1989 estimates inadvertently omits Southern California
Edison Company’s (SCE) customer charges.

Applicant now argues that its 1989 estimate should be
increased to $4,640 bhecause emergency rate relief was not granted
and a complete check of the systeﬁ had not been made due to a lack
of funds. Branch argques that applicant failed to amend its
application to reflect these additional expenses which change its




A.88-03-068 ALI/JITL/pc *

request from a 348.3% increase to a 400% increase.t public
Utilities Code § 454 and Rule 23 of the Commission’s Rules of
Practice and Procedure require an amendment to the application and
additional notice to seek further increases. In this proceeding we
will follow Branch’s methodology updated to reflect SCE’s rates as
of February 1, 1989 to provide water to 23 customers.

Notwithstanding our refusal to rubberstamp unreasonable
rates, applicant is not without recourse in reducing its expenses.
Applicant’s purchased power expense ¢an be reduced by locating
large system leaks. Applicant can further increase revenues if it
finds illegal diversions and back bills on an estimated basis for
such diversions and, if necessary, takes legal action to ¢ollect on
those bills. Applicant should look for standing water and water
softened roadways when driving through the service area. It should
use a pipe locater to determine whether unauthorized service lines
are tapping its mains and determine the source of water to
irrigated lands in and adjacent to its service area. It can look
for laxge areas of green uncultivated vegetation. Those actions
are starting points to locate the source of water losses on the
system. Applicant should file a report with the Director of the
Commission Advisory and Compliance Division (CACD) on the results
of its completed survey within 90 days from the effective date of
this decision.

Applicant has paid thousands of dollars for wasted water
production because it will not survey its small system to reduce
unaccounted for water on its system. Its ratepayers should noet be
saddled with those excessive costs. Furthermore, applicant should
investigate the relative savings of power costs versus the cost of
replacing its inefficient pumping equipment.

1 Granting an increase to offset those increased expense
estimates would increase rates by about 440%.

- 12 =




A.88=-03~-068 ALJI/JIL/pc *

The judgment in the Brite Basin adjudication allows for
- court approval of a stipulation permitting new pumpers to extract
up to three AF of water per year from the basin. Only a limited
area can be irrigated with that quantity of water. Applicant
should ascertain whether an excessive amount of land is being
irrigated compared to producers’ water rights.

Applicant’s revenues are adversely affected if more
individuals in its service area produce their own water and
applicant should not actively encourage this. Applicant should
protect its system from contamination from individuals operating
their own wells who are also connected to its system by requiring
those customers to install an approved backflew protection device
or to maintain an aixy gap separation of the two supplies.

Emplovee TLabor

Applicant’s estimate is $2,000 per year, the Branch’s
estimate is $1,080 for employee labor. Branch concurs with
applicant’s estimate of 7 1/2 hours per month for operating
maintenance labor including 3 hours for routine maintenance,

2 hours for meter reading, and 2 1/2 hours for well maintenance.

The differences in estimates are due to the hourly
compensation rate used, namely $22.50 for applicant and $11.50 for
Branch. Applicant is paying that cost for a maintenance man
engaged as an independent contractor. Applicant does not pay
payroll taxes or fringe benefits for him. Branch’s hourly wage
estimate is based on a 1986 pay scale study of five southern
California utilities, updated for labor escalation charges.
Branch’s study considers plant nmaintenance, meter reading,
storekeeping, and utilityperson classifications. Applicant claims
it ¢an not engage a worker at the Branch recommended pay scale. It
took two years to find the knowledgeable workman it uses.

The service area is a rural agricultural area. It
requires use of a four wheel drive wvehicle to traverse the service
area when the ground is wet or covered with snow. Applicant




A.88-03-068 ALJ/JJIL/pC *

requires skilled part-time labor to carry out its maintenance
functions. Applicant’s estimate for maintenance work is
reasonable.

Applicant should locate all meters and move or install
meter boxes on the surface of stable ground at a standardized
distance from edges of roadways. It is not productive to
continually dig out meters from fields. Meter relocations would
make it easier to identify service leaks or leaks in meter
fittings. 7To further expedite meter reading, all registers should
be standardized to read in cubic feet.

One of the customers furnished consumption readings
billed by applicant which are relatively high during colder seasons
and low during warmer seasons. The readings may be poorly
estimated or poorly read. Applicant’s estimate for meter readings
is excessive. Applicant does not recuire the services of a
contractor for meter reading. The total amount adopted for
employee labor is $1,680.

Materials

Branch used more up-to-date information than applicant in -
estimating the weighted average cost for materials. We adopt
Branch’s estimate.

Ixanspoxtation Expense

Applicant allocated all out-of-pocket vehicle expense to
itself for a truck used in utility operations and for other
business or personal uses. Branch’s estimate is based on a 20%
allocation of such expenses to applicant. Both applicant and
Branch estimates include the $240 for monthly round trips between
the service area and Bakersfield for supplies.

The Branch estimate is reasonable and will be adopted.

oLsi 1 M ¢ Salari

The estimates of office salaries are $3,900 for applicant
and $1,350 for Branch. Their respective estimates for management
salaries are $300 and zero. Mrs. Groom does the billing.




A.88-03-068 ALJ/JJTL/pe *

Applicant’s estimate includes 8 hours per meonth for billing, 16
hours per month for bookkeeping, and 2 hours per month for handling
complaints, all at $12.50 per hour. Branch examined applicant’s
records and found that applicant’s books are not Kept in accordance
with the Uniform System of Accounts for Class B, C, and D water
utilities; the only recent book entries shown were for recorded
revenue and purchased power. There were no records for 1984, 1985,
and 1986. BApplicant did not file required annual reports with the
Commission for those years: its 1987 and 1988 annual reports were
filed late and are incomplete. Branch reduced applicant’s office
salary estimate by 12 hours per month. Branch calculated office
payroll at $8 per hour.

Branch testified that the cquality of work being performed
by applicant’s owner does not warrant compensation for management
sexvices. Applicant’s owner has neglected company operations to
the extent that she does not even know whether or not a property is
served from the utility system or not.

Applicant proposes to change from bimonthly to monthly
billing in light of the magnitude of increases requested. At the
rates authorized in this decision that change is reasonable to
lessen the impact of higher bills on applicant’s customers.
However, billing and posting for 23 bills per month and handling
opening and closing applications and billings should not take
8 hours per month. Apparently applicant does not use a table for
calculating quantity charges and the level of errors in its
pillings is not acceptable. As noted above applicant should
consider contracting out billings and bookkeeping if she ¢an not
keep adequate records, including water production and water sales
records. We f£ind that the total level of expenses for office
salaries and management salaries estimated by Branch are reasonable
for the scope of work required by applicant. IXf applicant billed
correctly, the level of customer billing complaints, and the
associated expense would decline markedly.




A.88-03-068 ALJ/JIL/pc *

Uncellectibles

Applicant and Branch both used a 0.5% level of revenues
in computing uncollectible expense. It is reasonable to use that
level of uncellectible expense for ratemaking purposes. It is
probably low since applicant permitted one customer to fall three
years in arrears before it turned off that service. Apparently,
other customers are not paying their bills:; in Some cases because
applicant does not know and has not pursued whether an
individual (s) was obtaining water from its system. It is
unreasonably discriminatory to permit some customers to avoid
paying their bills. Permitting bill avoidance threatens
applicant’/s survival. We will require applicant to submit the
results of a survey of losses and unauthorized use of water fronm
the system to the Director of CACD within 90 days from the
effective date of this decision. Applicant should meter its
sources of supply and record the quantity of water produced and the
quantity of water seold on a monthly basis.

Rental Expense

Applicant’s owner has designated an area in her barn on
her Tehachapi residential property as a storage area. Branch found
one meter stored in the barn. Branch proposes to reduce the $600
expense requested by applicant for rental expense to $300 based on
the level of expense incurred by other small utilities.

The $300 level is a reasonable rental allowance for the
storage area and for the partial use of an office area in the
residence of applicant’s owner. y//

office Svupplies

Since we concur in applicant going to a monthly billing
cycle, we adopt applicant’s estimates. The Branch estimate is
based on continuation of the bimonthly billing cycle.




A.88~03~068 ALJ/JIL/pC *

Professional S .

The Branch witness reduced applicant’s annual estimates
for monthly accounting services by $450. He included his estimate
for bookkeeping work under office salaries.

Applicant’s operations do not require the monthly
sexrvices of an accountant. The reasons for applicant’s lack of
records is unclear. If bills were paid by check rather than in
cash, payments could be readily posted. Copies of lost checks
could be obtained from applicant’s bank. The needed bookkeeping
could be done by applicant’s owner or more rapidly by a service.
The Branch professional services estimate is reasonable.

Insurxance

Applicant has not carried insurance for its operations.
On October 19, 1987, applicant obtained a letter cuote of $2,130
for liability insurance on its operations. The Branch witness
believes that cost would impose an excessive burden (almost
$90/customer) on the few customers served by applicant.
Furthermore, Branch questions whether applicant would acquire the
insurance if the requested expense was allowed in this decision.

Applicant has not made a convincing showing of the
reasonableness of its insurance quote. However, insurance is a
legitimate and necessary business expense. Therefore, we will
include a temporary insurance surcharge in rates of 14.04%,
terminating in 60 days, and subject to refund, to recover insurance
¢costs in rates.

We will require applicant to promptly obtain several
additional insurance quotes and coverage limits from Bakersfield
and Los Angeles insurance carriers and to contact the California
and National Water Associations to obtain names of recommended
insurance carriers, and to obtain bids from the recommended
carriers as well. Those associations are familiar with insurance
problems of water utilities. CACD will promptly review those bids
and applicant’s proposal: advise the Commission of the results of




L

A.88=03=068 ALJ/JIL/pC **

its review; and, if necessary, assisé applicant with an advice
letter to eliminate the insurance surcharge and incorporate
insurance costs in rates, primarily in service charge rates to
recover that fixed expense. We will require submittal of proof of
insurance in applicant’s advice letter filing.

The surcharge collected for insurance purposes will be
subject to partial refund if the annual insurance cost is less than
$2,130 and will be refunded if insurance is not obtained and kept
in force. Applicant’s peolicy shall provide for its carrier to
notify the Director of CACD of the dates the insurance goes into
effect and of its remewal or cancellation dates. Xf no insurance
is in force, applicant’s rates will be reduced to those shown in
Appegdix A, without a surcharge.

Generxal Expense
- We adopt applicant’s estimate to include increasing costs
for water testing and for HD permit fees. Branch based its

L

estimates on applicant’s recorded general expenses for 1987 after a
review of general expenses incurred by three other small water
companies and on its assessment that applicant had not justified
the increase. Applicant cited higher costs in its testimony.
State and local HDs are applying stricter testing standards on
water utilities. Applicant’s estimate is reasonable.
Repreciation Expense

Applicant’s straight line remaining life accrual is
on its restatement of the reserve for depreciation, propesed
utility plant additions, and on its remaining life estimates.

Branch began with the stated original cost of plant
resexve for depreciation at the time of the original transfer
the system; adjusted those amounts to reflect recorded plant
additions and retirements, added depreciation accruals at the
accrual rates last authorized by the Commission. Branch then
prepared a straight line remaining life depreciation study and
derived a 3.1% composite accrual rate.




A.88-03-068 ALJY/JIL/pcC *

Branch eliminated applicant’s proposed additions of $800
for telephone equipment and $1,500 foxr office furniturxe from its
calculations. Mrs. Groom informed Branch that she had not
installed special telephone equipment; thus, it should not be
considered in the adopted utility plant, depreciation expense, or
depreciation reserve. Mrs. Groom reclassified the used and
expensive desk in her home as utility property and added costs for
a chair and a file cabinet.

We will increase Branch’s depreciation expense estimate
by depreciating $300 for office furniture over ten years. We have
adopted an estimate of 14 hours per month for office work by
applicant. On a judgmental basis, 20% of the cost of office
furniture should be allocated to applicant’s operation.

Taxes

There is no issue with respect to taxes other than

income. The amount of $250 is adopted.

Income taxes are based on income and expenses and on the

presently effective state and federal tax rates. Applicant

understated the nminimun 1989 California Corporation Franchise Tax
which is $600 not $200.

Rate Base

otility Plant

The amount of utility plant included in the adopted rate
base increases Branch’s estimate by $300 for office furniture as
discussed above.

We will disallow applicant’s $12,674 claim for water
rights as set forth below.

On Decembexr 9, 1970, in Kern County Superior Court
Case 97211, the Court determined the base water rights of the
parties to extract water from the Brite Basin Area annually %o
prevent overdrafting in that basin. The stipulated judgement in
the case shows that Tehachapi Mountain Land and Water Co., a '
California Corporation was awarded a base Tight to extract 235 AF




A.88=03=068 ALJ/JJIL/pC *

of ground water per year from the basin. Water rights were
established based on users’ beneficial use of water for five
consecutive years after commencement of overdraft in the Brite
Basin ”as to which there has been no cessation of use by that party
during any subsegquent period of five consecutive years, both prior
to the commencement of this action.” The judgment based on
District’s evidence was not contested by any of the defendants,
including Tehachapi Mountain Water Service who did not even appear
at the trial. The natural annual safe yield of ground water
extracted from the Brite Basin was then established at 500 AF.
Pumped water may not be exported from the basin.

D.78094 dated December 15, 1970 declared Tehachapi
Mountain Water Sexvice to be a public utility subject to Commission
jurisdiction. Ordering Paragraph 7 in D.78094 ordered the utility

..-file a report setting forth in detail a
determination of the original cost, estimated
if not known (historical c¢ost appraisal) of the
properties used and useful in providing water
service and also the depreciation reserve
requirement applicable to such properties. The
report shall designate the items which are
supported by vouchers or other like documentary
evidence and which itens are estimated, and
shall show the basis upon which any such
estimates were made.”

D.89823 which authorized the sale of the utility to

Jetton and Groom in 1979, stated that the filed annual report for
1977 showed that the original cost of the system was $50,228 and
. the reserve for depreciation was $32,902, resulting in a net book
cost of $17,326 excluding water rights. Thus the sale price of
$30,000 exceeded the original plant cost net of depreciation and
contributions by $12,674. D.89823 authorizing the sale states
that:

”...the attorney for seller advised the
Commission staff...that 235 AF of adjudicated
water rmghts in the Brite Basin, having a




A.88=03-068 ALJY/JIL/pC *

[ 4

substantial value between $160 and $200 per AF,
are included in the sale; absent the water
rights applicant would have to enter into a
pooling arrangement with District and pay
District for each AF pumped; therefore the
water rights are an asset to the utility.”

But, D.89823 also states that:

”...purchasers understand that rates will be
based on the depreciated original cost of tke
plant, excluding contributed plant, and not on
the purchase price. This matter has been
discussed by telephone by the Commission staff
with Purchaser Groom.”

The decision further states that:

7., .(£Ihe authorization herein granted shall not
be construed as a finding of the value of the
value ¢of the rights and properties herein
authorized to be transferred nor as indicative
of the amounts to be included in proceedings
for the determination of just and reasonakle

rates.”

' Applicant relies on the latter quote as a basis for
relitigating the issue of inclusion of water rights based on
equating the difference between net depreciated utility plant and
the purchase price for the system as the value of applicant’s water
rights.

That cquote does not provide a basis for rearguing the
issue absent any new facts; it permits the Commission to not
recognize certain values for rate making purposes.

For rate making purposes, applicant made no showing that
funds were expended in defending or obtaining water rights by.
applicant or its predecessors in interest. Groom and Jetton
acquired all of the water company assets at a purchase price which
exceeded depreciated plant costs by $12,674. After the subsequent
system transfer, Mr. Groom signed Advice Letter 5 for a 100%
general rate increase. Applicant’s rate base of $12,023, in that




A.88-03-~068 ALJ/JIL/pc *

advice letter, does not reflect the proposed water rights valuation
of $12,674 which applicant seeks in this proceeding.

Absent a showing of water rights in applicant’s original
appraisal or of subsequent costs, we will not allow inclusion of
any water rights costs in rate base. The value of water rights in
the Brite Basin is likely to be far lower than values in the other
basins which are still overdrafted since water exports from the
Brite basin are not permitted. Value comparisons for water rights
do not serve to establish utility plant costs for rate making
purposes absent a sale or lease of those rights. While we have
assigned no dollar value for applicant’s water rights, those rights
are used and useful assets. They may not be sold, leased, or
encumbered without authorization from the Commission.

The payment of 512,674 in excess of depreciated assets is
a water plant acuisition adjustment defined in Section 100.5 of the
Uniform System of Accounts for Class D water utilities, in effect
at the time of the sale of the system. That account description is
now found in Account 114 in the Uniform System of Accounts for
Class B, C, and D water utilities adopted by D.85~04-076 and made
effective on January 1, 198S.

Applicant’s consultant testified that applicant’s annual
report contained no statement of the reserve for depreciation, its
annual accrual was not earned. Therefore, the consultant believes
his depreciation reserve study is the best indicator of the
reserve. Applicant’s prior rate showing in Advice Letter 5
reflected a loss. The rates authorized as a result of that advice
letter were designed to yield a 4.6% rate of return. The
consultant concludes that ratepayers have not contributed to
applicant’s depreciation expense through rates yielding losses
rather than a reasonable level of earnings. Through use of longer
lives in his study, the consultant derived a 1988 depreciation




A.88-03-068 ALY/JTIL/pc *

reserve of $33,971, which is $19,525 less than that derived by
Branch.' -

The Branch witness began with the reserve for
depreciation accepted in D.89823, added accruals on depreciable
utility plant in service at the 3.1% composite depreciation rate
derived from applicant’s earlier depreciation study and made
adjustments for plant retirements. !

Applicant did not seek rxate relief for seven years. It
can not now reconstruct a reserve to recapture past losses and/or
failures to earn past depreciation accruals by increasing its rate
base at the expense of its present ratepayers. Applicant did not
show that there was a gross underestimation of plant lives in the
past which might justify a revision of the reserve. On the
contrary, this record shows that the plant is substandard and
poorly maintained. Either the distribution system leaks like a
sieve and/or wholesale water diversions from the system are
occurring. If funds were available, it would be desirable to
replace most of the system. There is no basis for applicant’s
reserve adjustment. We adopt the Branch estimate adjusted for the
office furniture accruval discussed above.

Woxking Cash

Both applicant and Branch used a simplified method of
caleculating working cash assuming bimonthly b»illing.

Differences in working cash reflect operating expense
estimates. The adopted working cash uses the simplified
methodolegy for monthly billings.




A.88-03-068 ALY/JIL/pc *

Rate Base Summary

The following tabulation shows the 1989 rate hase
estimates of applicant, Branch, and the adopted rate base which
were discussed above:

Rate Base
Test Year 1989

Average Plant $84,056 $71,532 $71,832
Less Avg. Depr. Resv. 37,505 56,781 56,826
Less Advances 0 0 0
Less Contribution 0 (o] 0
Plus Working Cash 2,660 1,780 1,550
Blus Mat. & Supp. — ) Q

Avg. Depr. Rate Base $49,210 $16,531 $16,556

Rate of Return

Applicant argues a 13.5% rate of return would be
reasonable if good service was being provided by applicant.
However, at proposed rates applicant seeks a return of 10.8%.
Applicant contends that a small utility like itself has greater
risks than a large utility like SCE. It cannot ¢go to the stock
market for investment funds and it is difficult to obtain money for
systen improvements. Therefore, applicant must generate internal
funds or rely on its owner for infusions of capital. It is
entitled te a return commensurate with its risk. Further,
applicant asserts that its customers benefit from applicant being
in the 15% Federal Income Tax bracket. '

Branch recommends a 10.5% rate of return, the midpoint of
a 10.25% to 10.75% range for small utilities recommended by the
Accounting and Financial Branch of CACD.

We have given more weight to comparable rates of return
for small utilities and for applicant’s need to meet unforeseen
contingencies than to the quality of its service in adopting the




A.88-03-068 ALJY/JJL/pC *

Branch-recommended rate of return of 10.5%. The Commission has
previously considered poor service in establishing rates of return.
Applicant’s rate of return should not be higher than the rates of
return of comparable utilities based on the poor quality of sexrvice
and management discussed in this decision. v//
Ratec o

Comnission rate design policy generally permits recovery
of 50% of fixed costs in service charges. Applicant’s existing
service charges recover 74% of fixed costs. In the adopted rates
we have incorporated most of the increase in quantity rates
reducing the percentage of fixed costs recovered from service
charges to 64.6%. However, we do not wish to increase quantity
rates further at this time. The quantity rate of $1.50 per hundred
cubic feet adopted in this decision could make it uneconomic to
continue certain irrigation uses. We wish to avoid worsening that
potential at this time since it will adversely impact revenues.
Further, we are not convinced that many customers will request
installation of smaller meters to reduce their service charges.
Water pressures are low in the system. Switching to smaller meters
could result in further reductions in pressure or flow volumes to
customers who elect to be served through smaller meters.

Applicant has not restricted irrigation use during
periods of peak demand at the expense of residential use. We will
require applicant to submit a plan to the Director of CACD, within
90 days from the effective date of this decision, for curtailing
irrigation during periods of heavy demand to ensure that domestic
supplies are available at adegquate pressures throughout its system,
particularly in the upper portion of the service area. This will
regquire applicant to monitor peak demand pressures and te schedule
irrigation during off-peak periods. Applicant should explain what
monitoring procedures it proposes to follow and maintain a log of
pressure measurements and irrigation curtailments. If necessary
separate services and meters for irrigation use to an existing




A.88=03-068 ALJY/JIL/pC *

customer may be installed. Applicant’s revenues should be enhanced
in determining billing for previously undetected water use and in
undertaking necessary collection action(s) to recover estimated
revenues for illegal water diversions.

Furthermore, applicant'é revenues are likely to increase
if the accuracy of its meters is improved.

Branch recommends that applicant be ordered to initiate
meter .testing to comply with Title VI of GO 103, and to inform
Branch when all of its meters have been tested. There is an
expense associated with meter testing, but in general, older meters
needing repairs underrecord consumption, which results in a revenue
loss to utility. For smaller meters the net cost to applicant for
replacing older copper cased meters with new accurate plastic cased
meters, may compare favorably with testing, repairing, and

reinstalling the older meters. There would be a positive salvage
value for the older meters.

SDWER

In spite of the need for major system improvements,
applicant has never perfected the application for a SDWBA loan.
The need for such improvements, now including the need for main
replacements and enlargements, is increasing with time. Applicant
should promptly consult with HD, District’s manager, and/or a
consultant to assess the scope of needed system improvements.
Applicant should determine the potential availability of SDWBA
funds or of other funds and take the indicated actions to secure
funding for needed improvements. Applicant should furnish
quarterly reports of actions it has taken in this regard to the
Director of CACD.
Qthex

We concur with Branch’s recommendation that applicant be
ordered to correct its record keeping practices to conform with the
Uniform System of Accounts for Class B, ¢, and D water utilities.
Those revisions should be made and a report should be furnished to




A.88=03-068 ALY/JIL/pc *

the Director of CACD confirming that the work has been completed
within 90 days of the effective date of this decision.

Applicant should submit a meter testing schedule to the
Director of CACD within 180 days of the effective date of this
order to conform with Branch’s meter testing recommendations, to
change meter registers measuring gallons to cubic feet, and for
meter installations as discussed above.

Applicant should install well production meters within
180 days of the effective date of this decision and notify the
Director of CACD and Branch of the completion date of the
installations. Applicant should submit monthly reports to the
Director of CACD for one year after installation of production
meters showing recorded production by well, total production, and
water sales.

Applicant should install transient protection devices to
protect its well pumping and booster pumps from lightning strikes
which have caused system outages and it should install valves
pursuant to GO 103 to segment the system and curtail the extent of
outages. The installations should be completed within 270 days of
the effective date of this decision.

Applicant should also obtain title to rights of way, or
easements covering all of its system. A report on the completion
of the work should be furnished to the Director of CACD.

Applicant’s 1982, 1983, 1987, and 1988 annual reports all
show that applicant operated at a loss for those years. It is
unlikely that applicant operated at a profit between 1984 to 1986.
In light of the many requirements discussed above to correct
deficiencies in applicant’s operations, we conclude that there is
no purpose served in requiring applicant to-file for a rate
reduction for failure to bring supply up to the 250 gpm level by
July 1982 as required by D.93037. Applicant has increased its
supply from 30 gpm to 130 gpm in 1981 to 207 to 217 gpm in 1987.
The latter amounts are adequate to meet all domestic requirements

v




'A.88~03-068 ALJ/JIL/pC *

on the system. But that output range can not cope with the huge
water losses and irrigation requirements applicant is experiencing.
Therefore, we will require applicant to actively institute and
monitor an irrigation scheduling procedure during the irrigation
season to maintain adequate domestic supplies while it pursues
methods for funding needed system replacements and repairs,
eliminates unauthorized diversions, and otherwise takes substantial
steps to reduce system water losses to a reasonable level.

We put applicant on notice that if it does not make a
meaningful and successful effort to improve sexrvice we will
consider taking action under Section 8552 to appoint a receiver.

=), MG __AMAA pProposed Dot i)

Comments on the ALJ’s Proposed Decision were received
from applicant. They are discussed below:

1. On compensation for office and management services
applicant reiterates its cleosing argument. The draft finds that
the total level of expenses for office salaries and management

salaries estimated by Branch are reasonable. There was no nominal

2 ”855. Whenever the commission determines, after notice and
hearing, that any water or sewer system corporation is unable
or unwilling to adequately serve its ratepayers or has been
actually or effectively abandoned by its owners, or is
unresponsive to the rules or orders of the commission, the
commission may petition the superior court for the county
within which the corporation has its principal office or
place of business for the appointment of a receiver to assume
possession of its property and to operate its system upon
such terms and conditions as the court shall presceribe. The
court may require, as a condition to the appointment of such
receiver that a sufficient bond be given by the receiver and
conditioned upon compliance with the orders of the court and
the commission, and the protection of all property rights
invoelved. The court shall provide for disposition of the
facilities and system in like manner as any other

receivership proceeding in this state.” (Added Stats. 1980,
Ch. 1078.)




A.88~03-068 ALJI/JTL/pc *

specific amount assigned to managerial salary. The propesed
decision contains repeated references to management and operating
failures by Mrs. Groom. Hexr continuing inability to properly run
Tehachapi’s affairs leads us to assign neminal values for theose
management services. While she purportedly could not give her
attention to applicant hetween the léng illnesses of her husband
and her mother, she was able to stay at Stanton, located well over
100 miles from applicant’s service area, to deal with her interests
in an asphalt company.

2. At the hearings in this matter, Mrs. Groom testified that
she had been living in Huntington Beach for over one-half a year to
care for her mother; would continue to live in Huntington Beach on
a temporary basis. Applicant states that Mrs. Groom permanently
resides in Tehachapi; she lives there now. We find it reasonable
to delete some of the references to Huntington Beach from the
proposed decision.

3. Applicant requests modification of Ordering Paragraph 2,
which authorizes the f£iling of advice letter offsets for well
production and other meters, to include offset rate relief for the
reasonable costs of adding transient devices and installing valves
to comply with GO 103. It would be reasonable to modify the
proposed decision to include those items. However, applicant will
be limited to one offset increase for capital items per year.

4. Applicant requests more time to comply with Ordering
Paragraph 7 for submission of its initial report on the scope of
needed improvements and to identify and secure funding for those
improvements from 120 days to 270 days.

Normally 120 days would be adequate for the necessary
compliance. However, the prerequisite ground survey of the systenm
may be delayed by wet or snow covered roads. In order to extend
the survey time and the initial filing date due to weather related
delays, applicant will be regquired to file a list of the dates it
was unable to proceed with the Director of CACD, on a monthly




A.88-03-068 ALJT/JITL/pc *

basis. Under this procedure the initial f£iling date should not be
later than 270 days from today. Applicant should not delay in
finding funding sources and in determining procedures to ke
followed in lining up potential lines of credit.

5. Applicant requests that the existing customer
restrictions be lifted, upon its compliance with Ordering
Paragraphs 5, 6, and 7 of the proposed decision to avoid the costs
of obtaining Commission consent to remove the restrictions.

We will not grant that request. It will be necessary for
Branch to evaluate the results of applicant’s efforts to improve
its system; increase the reliability of its supply, including
measures to curtail irrigation service during high use periods;
reduce outages, water losses, and diversions; before the
restriction can be lifted. If Branch’s evaluation indicates that
applicant can add customers to the system, we could entertain a
petition for modification of this decision from applicant.
Fipdi ¢ Fact

1. The water distribution system originally installed to
provide service to applicant’s rural service area was substandard.
It contained thin walled pipe inadequately protected from
coxrrosion, lacked necessary valves To segnent the system, and
contained an excessive length of undersized main.

2. Applicant has not complied with repeated Commission
orders to connect its Well 3 to the system to increase the system
water supply to 250 gpm.

3. Applicant has not restricted irrigation use of water
during periods of peak demand. Applicant’s failure to control
irrigation use has contributed to outages or extremely low water
pressures for residential service in portions of its service areas.

4. Applicant has not made suitable arrangements for
customers to advise it of emergency conditions. Applicant’s owner
is not in touch with what is happening in the system. She has not
taken timely'actioh to restore interrupted service. She bhas not




A.88~03-068 ALI/JIIL/pc *

notified the Commission and HD about system outages or notified her
customers of scheduled outages. She is not in the Tehachapi area
for prolonged periods of time.

5. Applicant’s billing errors are at an unacceptakle level.
Applicant is not billing in compliance with its filed tariffs.
Applicant’s billing forms are not in accord with its filed Rule 5.

6. Applicant does not bill all persons supplied with water
from its system, including a tenant in a home owned by its owner.
Applicant has not taken reasonable actions to collect on its
delingquent bills.

7. The use of 1987 average consumption provides the best
information available for company gquantity sales.

€. The use of 23 customers for computing service charges on
the basis deserxibed above is reasonable.

9. Applicant has not complied with GO 103 for periodic
testing of the accuracy of its meters. The registers of some of
applicant’s meters read in gallons; they should read in cubic feet
consistent with the quantity billing units in applicant’s metered
tariff schedule.

10. The level of unaccounted for water is grossly excessive
and indicative of neglect in operating and maintaining the systenm.

11. Use of an unaccounted for water level of 15% of sales
1987 punping tests, and present SCE rates provide a reasonable
basis for determination of purchased power expenses for this
proceeding.

12. Applicant does not meter its sources of supply or
maintain production and monthly sales recoxds.

13. There is a potential for contamination due to ¢ross
connections between applicant’s system and privately owned sources
of supply. There is a potential for contamination due to backflow
due to system failures.:

. 14. The compensation level proposed by applicant for systenm
operation and maintenance work and the compensation level proposed




A.88-03=068 ALI/ITL/pC *

by Branch for meter reading, customer notices, turn-ons and turn-
offs provides a reasonable allowance for employee labor expense.

15. Branch’s use of more up-to-date information than
applicant used yvields a reasonable weighted average for materials
expense.

16. Expenses for a truck used for utility operations and for
other purposes should be allocated by use. Branch’s estimate meets
that eriteria and should be adopted for transportation expense.

17. Branch’s estimate for office and management salaries are
reasonable for the scope of work required for applicant’s .
operations. Applicant is deficient in record keeping, billing, and
management of the company.

18. A level of 0.5% of revenues is reasonable for
uncollectible expense.

19. A comparison of rental allowances for applicant and for
other small utilities provides a reasonable basis for establishing
rental expenses for applicant in a non-arms-length determination.

20. Office supply expense should reflect monthly billing by
applicant.

2l. Applicant’s operations do not require the monthly
services of an accountant.

22. Applicant needs further justification for establishing a
reasonable allowance f£for insurance expense. But a temporary
surcharge f£or needed insurance coverage will be authorized, subject
to refund.

23. General expenses should include increased expenditures
for water testing and HD permit fees.

24. Applicant did not show that any funds were expended by it

or by its predecessors in interest in defending or acquiring water
rights. '

25. An allocation of the cost of office furniture should be
included in rate base. ' ‘




A.88-03-068 ALJI/JIL/pC *

26. Applicant’s proposed restatement of its depreciation
reserve is inconsistent with the straight line remaining life
method. The substandard condition of the distribution system does
not provide physical justification for use of longer service lives.

27. The working cash allowance should reflect adopted
expenses and monthly billings by applicant.

28. Applicant’s allowable rate of return should be comparable
with that authorized for other small utilities.

29. The percentage of fixed costs recovered from service
charges will be reduced from 74% at present rates to 64.6% at
authorized rates. The lifeline quantity rate will be eliminated.

30. The pumping equipment on the system is not protected from
lightning strikes.

31. Applicant did not develop a water supply of 250 gpm by
July 31, 1982.

32. Applicant did not subsequently reduce its rates as
required by Commission order.
conclusions of Taw

1. Applicant should assess the scope of needed systenm
improvements and the potential availability of SDWBA funds or of
other funds to construct those improvements. Applicant should take
the indicated actions to secure funding for needed system
improvements. Applicant should furnish quarterly reports of
actions it has taken to secure funding for system improvements o
the Director of CACD beginning 120 days from the effective date of
this decision. The initial report may be delayed if weather
related problems prevent completion of system evaluation as
discussed under Item 4 of Comments on ALY’s Proposed Decision.

2. Within 90 days from the effective date of this decision,
applicant should submit a plan to the Director of CACD for
curtailing irrigation during periods of heavy demand as discussed

above to ensure that domestic supplies are available at adequate
pressures throughout its system.




A.88-03-068 ALJ/JJL/pcC *

3. Within 15 days after the effective date of this decision,
applicant should provide each of its customers, the Director of
CACD, and HD with a telephone number(s) to report emergency
conditions and applicant should make suitable arrangements to
respond promptly to emergency conditions.

4. Applicant should promptly notify the Water Utilities
Branch in Los Angeles and HD of system outages and should routinely
notify its customers of scheduled outages.

5. Within 30 days from the effective date of this oxder,
applicant should report to the Director of CACD the steps it has
taken to bill its customers correctly. It should specify what
steps it has taken to identify all users on its system, bill, and
collect for all water service provided from its system.
Subsequently four quarterly reports should be filed summarizing the
results achieved in billing and collecting for all water supplied
from its system.

6. Applicant should submit revised forms by advice letters
discussed abkeove within 30 days from the effective date of this
decision.

7. Within 180 days from the effective date of this decision,
applicant should submit to the Director of CACD a schedule for
testing its meters, change meter registers, and relocate meter
installations as discussed above.

8. Within 90 days after the effective date of this decision,
applicant should revise its bookkeeping practices to conform with
the Uniform System of Accounts for Class B, ¢, and D water
utilities. It should file a reporxrt with the Director of CaACD
confirming that the corrections have been completed.

9. Within 180 days from the effective date of this decision,
applicant should meter its sources of supply, maintain production
and monthly sales records.

10. Applicant should notify the Director of CACD, HD, and all
customers with dual sources of water supply to install an air gap




A.88=03-068 ALJ/JJIL/pc **

or backflow prevention device to prevent contamination by backflow
inte its system.

11. Applicant should not add customers to its system to any
premises not previously served without further order of the
Commission. This regquirement should not prevent installation of a
new service if neceded t¢ insure compliance with irrigation serxvice
limitations. '

12. Within 90 days from the effective date of this decisien,
applicant should survey its system, as discussed on page 12 above
(in the section titled “Purchased Power”) to reduce the volume of
unaccounted for water on its system and it should file a report on
the results of its study with the Director of CACD. The initial
£iling may be extended for weather related delays as described
under Item 4 of Comments on ALY’s Proposed Decision.

r a3, Operating revenues should reflect service charxges for
larger meters used in the system and billings to the rental

ity

property owned by Mrs. Groom.

14. Excessive purchased power costs caused by applicant’s
failure to construct, operate, and maintain its system properly
should not ke adopted for ratemaking purposes.

15. Income taxes should be based on the rates and minimum
State tax now in effect and on adopted expenses.

16. Applicant has not adequately justified an allowance for
needed insurance expenses in this proceeding. A further showing as
discussed under the Insurance heading above should be promptly
implemented to prevent refunding of all of the rate surxcharge and
to incorporate actual insurance costs of up to $2,130 in rates..

17. Applicant should not be authorized to restate its reserve
for depreciation to secure additional rate base or to base its
depreciation accruals on the restated reserve. The physical

condition of applicant’s system does not warrant an increase in
service lives.




A.88-03-068 ALJY/JTL/pc *

18. No allowance f£or water rights in applicant’s rate base
should be authorized since applicant did not show that it or its
predecessors incurred costs in defending or purchasing water
rights. The value of water rights does not have any bearing on
determining applicant’s rate base. Applicant should book a $12,674
acquisition adjustment.

19. The water rights are used and useful in applicant’s
operations. They should not be transferred, leased, or encumbered
without an order of the Commission.

20. The plant cost and expenses associated with use of
applicant’s truck and office equipment should be allocated where
those facilities are used for non utility purposes.

21. The rates set forth in Appendix A are just and reasonable
for the future. Applicant’s existing rates insofar as they differ
from those rates are unreasonable.

22. Applicant should not now be required to reduce its rates.
Reductions would prevent implementation of needed remedial measures
by applicant.

23. Applicant should install well production meters within
180 days of the effective date of this decision and notify the
Director of CACD of the completion date of the installations.

24. Applicant should submit monthly reports to the Director
of CACD for one year after installation of production metexs
showing recorded production by well, total production, and water
sales.

25. Applicant should install transient protection devices to
protect its well pumping and booster pumps from lightning strikes
which have caused system outages and it should install valves
pursuant to GO 103 to segment the system and curtail the extent of
outages. The installations should ‘be completed within 270 days of
the effective date of this decision. In addition applicant should
obtain title to rights of way, or easements covering all of its




A.88-03-068 ALY/JITL/pC *

system. A report on the completion of the work should be furnished
to the Director of CACD. '

26. It is unlawfully discriminatory for applicant not to bill
or to seek to collect for all water service on a consistent basis.

27. Due to applicant’s urgent need for additional revenues
the decision should be made effective teoday.

QR DER

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. Tehachapi Mountain Water Co. (applicant) is authorized to
file on or after the effective date of this decision the revised
rate schedules for 1989 shown in Appendix A. The revised schedules
shall apply to service rendered on and after five days after the
date of filing.

2. Within 270 days of the effective date of this decision,
applicant shall install transient protection devices to protect its

well pumping and booster pumps from lightning strikes which have
caused system outages and it shall install valves pursuant to
GO 103 to segment the system and curtail the extent of outages.

3. Applicant shall start action to obtain title to rights of
way or easements covering all of its system within 270 days of this
effective date of this decision. A report on the completion of the
work shall be furnished to the Director of the Commission Advisory
and Compliance Division (CACD).

4. Within 180 days from the effective date of this decision,
applicant shall submit a schedule for testing its meters, change
meter registers and relocated meter installations as discussed
above. .

5. Within 180 days from the effective date of this decision,
applicant shall meter its sources of supply:; it shall subsequently
maintain production and monthly sales records.




A.88=03-068 ALJY/JIL/pC *

6. Applicant shall install well production meters within 180
days of the effective date of this de¢ision and notify the Director
of CACD and Branch of the completion date of the installations.
Applicant shall submit monthly reports to the Director of CACD for
one year after installation of production meters showing recorded
production by well, total production, and water sales.

7. Within 120 days from the effective date of this decision,
applicant shall file an initial report with the Director of CACD
outlining the scope of needed improvements on its system, the
availability of SDWBA Funds or of other funds to construct those
improvements, and of its actions to secure such funds. Applicant
shall subsequently file quarterly status reports. Applicant may
secure additional time for its initial filing caused by weather
related delays as deseribed under Item 4 of Comments on ALJ’s
Proposed Decision. The filing date of the initial report should be
received no later than 270 days firom today.

8. Within 90 days from the effective date of this order,
applicant shall submit a plan to the Director of CACD for
curtailing irrigatien during periods of heavy demand.

9. Within 90 days after the effective date of this decision,
applicant shall revise its bookkeeping practices to conform with
the list for Class B, C, and D water utilities. It shall file a
report with the Director of CACD confirming that the corrections
have been completed.

10. Within 90 days from the effective date of this decision,
applicant shall notify all customers with dual sources of water
supply to install an air gap or backflow prevention device to
prevent contamination by backflow into its systems and furnish
copies of its letters to the Commission and to HD. *//

11. Within 90 days from the effective date of this decision,
applicant shall survey its system, as discussed on- page 12 above in
the section titled ”Purchased Power”, to reduce the volume of




A.88-03-068 ALJ/JIL/pc

unaccounted for water on its system and it shall file a report on
the results of its study with the Director of CACD and with Branch.

12. Within 30 days from the effective date of this decision,
applicant shall report to the Director of CACD the steps it has
taken to correctly bill its customers. This f£iling shall specify
what steps it has taken to bill and collect for all water service
provided from its system. Subsequently four quarterly reports
shall be filed summarizing the results achieved in billing and
collecting for all water supplied from its systenm.

13. Applicant shall submit revised hilling forms by advice
letter within 30 days from the effective date of this decision.

l4. Wwithin 15 days from the effective date of this decision,
applicant shall provide each of its customers, the Directoxr of CACD
and the XKern County HD with a telephone number(s) to report
emergency conditions and applicant shall make suitable arrangements
to promptly respond to emergency ¢onditions. Applicant shall
describe those arrangements and shall provide notice of changes in
procedures or numbers in its notices and filings.

15. Applicant shall promptly notify CACD in Los Angeles and
HD of system outages and shall routinely notify its customers of
scheduled ocutages.

16. Applicant shall immediately book a $12,674 acguisition
adjustment.

17. Applicant shall not add customers to its system to any
premises not previously served without further order of the
commission. This requirement shall not prevent installation of a
new service(s) if needed to insure compliance with irrigation
service limitations.

18. Applicant is not authorized to restate its reserve for
depreciation.

- 19. Applicant shall not transfer, lease, or encumber its
water rights without an oxder from the Commission.




A.88-03-068 ALJ/JJIL/pc

20. 2Applicant is not required to reduce rates for failure to
achieve an increase in supply to 250 gpm as required by D.93513.
21. Applicant is authorized to file offset advice letters to

begin recovering the reasonable cost of service for the following
items: l

a. Well production and other meters required
by Ordering Paragraphs 5 and 6. Transient
protection devices and valves required by
Ordering Paragraph 2. No more than one
advice letter offset filling per year shall
be made related to plant improvements.

Include the cost of rates, primarily in
service charges, to replace the temporary
60 day surcharge on rates insurance, after
meeting the quidelines mentioned in the
opinion of this decision.

This order is effective today.
Dated QEC 6 1983 , at San Francisco, Califernia.

G. MITCHELL WILX
Prosident
. FREDERICK R. DUDA
STANLEY W. HULETT
JOHN B. OHANIAN
PATRICIA M, CECKERT
Commissioners

| CERTTIFY THAT THIS DECISION
WAS APPROVED-BY THE ABOVE
© COMMISSIONERS TODAY=

iy Frondoe

T

WESLEY FRANKLIN, Acting Exécutive Director




A.88=03-068 *

‘ APPENDIX A

TEHACHAPI MOUNTAIN WATER CO.
Schedﬁie No. 1

METERED SERVICE

s

APRLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered service including that for
irrigation service.

TERRITORY

Tracts Nos. 2359 R/S and 2439 R/S, and vicinity, located
five miles west of Tehachapi, Kern County. ‘

RATES Per Meter

Service Charge:

FOr 5/8 X 3/4-inch meter.ceoecceocecorecorsns $18.90
‘ For 3/4-inch meter.l'I.'I.t.........'.. 24-80

For l-inch meter.‘...--.-’..-......... 28.85
FOI’ 1-1/2-inCh metel‘............---...-.. 36.00

Quantity Rates:
All water’ Per 100 cu.ft'....-.l.....-.l.-..' $ llso.

The Service Charge is a readiness-to-serve-charge ()
applicable to 2all metered service and to which is

to be added the monthly charge computed at the
Quantity Rates.

SRECIAL CONDITIONS

1. Combination residential and irrigation service may be
terminated in the event that irrigation sexvice is not curtailed
upon rxequest of the utility. In that event a separate service
shall be utilized to provide domestic and irrigation usage.

2. The utility may schedule irrigation usage.

3. A temporary insurance surcharge of 14.04% is authorized
subject to refund. The surcharge rates shall be in force for 60
days after the effective date of applicant’s December 1989 rate
filing. The insurance cost may be incorporated into rates not

lager than 60 days after the effective date of applicant’s rate
Liling. .

(End of Appendix A)




A.88-03-068 »

Metered Rate Sexrvice

Quantity Rates:

First 300 cu.ft. or less per month $ 0.50
Over 300 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. 0.68

Sexvice Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/4=inch Meterecececcccecre. 10.50 18.90 80.0
For 3/4=inch DALY eereenrecneres 13.50 24.30 80.0
FOT." lnirlch m--ono--o--o.oo 16-00 28.85 8003
For 1-1/2=inch meter..c.ocvevecee. 20.00 36.00 80.0

A monthly hill comparison for a custamer with a one-inch meter is shown
k
below:

Usage Present Authorized
. Bills ~Bills Insmass Inmss

o] $16.00 $28.85 $12.85 80.3

10 22.26 43.85. 21.59 97.0
5 25.66 51.35 25.69 - 100.1
16.6(Avg.Use) 26.75 S3.75 27.00 100.9
20 29.06 58.85 29.79 102.5
30 35.86 73.85 37.99 105.9
40 42.66 88.85 46.29 108.3
50 49.46 203.85 54.39 110.0

1 ﬁlbﬂlstobe:urﬂuermcreasedbyu 04%£oruptoeo
yS.

(End of Appendix B)




A.88-03-068 *

APPENDIX C
TEHACHAPI MOUNTAIN WATER CO. v

Test Year 1989

Federal Tax Rate: 15%
State Tax Rate:

Min. 1989

Uncollectible Rate:

Expenses:
1. Rurchased Power

Southern California Edison Company
Rate Schedule PA-1

Effective Date of Schedule 2/1/1989
Kwh Used 7,000

$/kwh 0.08862
Charge . $621

Service Charge $317
Customer Charge $392
Teotal Purchased Power , $1,330

2. Xnsurance

3. GConsumption
Total (Cef.)

4. customers
5/8” x 3/4”

3/4” -8 pr e eesslsecsasrrene

1”
L A N A N N R O N A Y

1-1/2” SHssemrnrsesannssnane

Total

(End of Appendix C)




AIJ/JJL/pc

( .Dec:.s:.on

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALXFORNIA

In the matter of the APPLICATION of
TEHACHAPI MOUNTAIN WATER CO., a
Public Utility Water Corporation,
for immediate emergency rate relief
and for 2 general rate increase for
water service in the community of
Tehachapi (PUC Code Section 454) .

Application/88=03-068
(Filed Maxch 31, 1988)

e ot NP N St N S Nt

, for Tehachapi Mountain
water CO., applicant.

, Attorjey at Law, and
W;llem R. Van Lier for e Commission
Stafs.

Summaxy_and Conclusion

This decision grants in part the request of the Tehachapi
Mountain Water Co. (applicant)/, for a general increase in rates for
1989. It denies applicant’s/request to increase its reconnection
charge, denies applicant’s request to book unsupported costs for
water rights, and denies applicant’s request to reduce its
depreciation reserve. The increase authorized is $7,599 (100.3%)
for 1989 is designed to/yield a rate of return of 10.5%.

Backaxound

This wtility has a tangled procedural history and a long
history of service péoblems and nonconmpliance with Commission
decisions which bgﬁés recapping briefly s¢ that the background of
this order is cl%pr. Helen ang Julian Rastica filed Case (Ci)’9073
seeking a :indigg that Tehachapi Mountain Water Service, among
others, be declared a public utility water corporation serving an
area including/a 162.5 acre portion of a 320 acre farm originally
owned by Charles E. Cock in which a water system was installed to
sexrve 2 subdivisions with a total area of 85 acres subdxvided inte




A.88~-03-068 ALJT/JIL/pc

containing permanent residences. One custeoner
outside of the service area extended his own 4/4inch service line
about a quarter of a mile to a 1 1/2 inch me¥er within the service
area.

Decision (D.) 78094 dated December 15, 1970 declared
Tehachapi Mountain Water Service to be "public utility water
corporation and dismissed the complaint with respect to the other
parties. D.81132 ordered that ali)ﬁéferences to Tehachapi Mountain
Water Service be changed to applicant’s name to conform with the
company’s articles of incorporation.

The utility was rqugsted to: file a current system map,
an original cost and depreciexion reserve requirement study, and a
depreciation rate study based on the straight line remaining life
method. It was alsovrequeﬁgd to secure the conveyance of certain
used and useful utility plant from Tehachapi Land & Orxchard Company
and Charles E. Cook, tg/éubmit a letter stating that Well 3 had
been connected at the’gystem, to submit a plan for installing
distribution system valves to meet the segmentation requirements of
the Commission’s General Order (GO) 102, and to obtain and subnmit a
copy ©¢f a water supply permit. The utility was ordered not to
extend its mains‘fbvserve additional customers or to serve
additional custepers off an undersized main.

From,xhe beginning, adequate water supply was a problem.
The wells supplying the system were located in the then overdrafted
Brite groundwater basin. An adjudication ¢of the Brite basin and of
the adjacenb/:verdrazted Cunnings and Tehachapi basins was in
progress during the processing of C.9073. The water rights of
235 acre et (AF) per year awarded by the Kern County Superior
Court to Tehachapi Mountain Water Service were insufficient for
ultimate ‘development of the utility service area. However, a state




A.88-03-068 ALJ/JJL/pC

water plan connection to provide Feather River water has/been
extended to serve those areas.

In D.89823, the utility water service plant and systen
was sold and transferred to Terrance lee Jetton amd Wayne E. Groom.
At that time, the utility had failed to complyAvith Commission
orders including the connection of Well No. Y to the system; it had
not filed a copy of a water supply permit or a revised rule for
interruptable irrigation service with the Commission.

In D.91122 a transfer of the Aitility system from Terrance
Lee Jetton and Wayne E. Groom to Wa E. Groom and Evelyn F. Groom
was authorized. Mr. Groom expended/over $5,000 to replace the
pumping equipment in Well 2, but ¥ failure of the casing in Well 2
made it necessary to replace the/@ell casing and pumping equipment
in that well and/or to place Well 3 in service. The utility was
given a specific date tc~bri, the system supply up to 250 gallons
per ninute (gpm) and was authorized to suspend or curtail
irrigation service, pending an augmentation of the water supply
with a Safe Drinking Water Bond Act (SDWBA) loan.

' On February ldc 1981 the utility filed an application
with the Department of/Water Resources (DWR) for a SDWBA loan of
$60,000 to activate two wells, provide storage, install meters and
valves. DWR pointg?/out deficiencies in the loan application teo
the utility. Those deficiencies were not corrected.

D.93037/denied the request for a further extension of
time to bring its supply up to 250 gpm. A rate reduction was
ordered if applicant did not act to increase its water supply.
D.93318 denied’the utility’s petition for modification of the order
reducing its/rates since no new facts or arguments were produced by
applicant. '

Following expenditures of about $8,000 to rehabilitate
Well 2, tég water supply increased from 30 gpm to 130 gpm from
Wells 1 and 2. D.93318 then extended the date to increase supply
to 250 gpm and extended the deadline for reducing rates if the




A.88-03-068 ALJ/JIL/pC

utility failed to develop the supply until July 31, ¥982. That
deadline was not met, but reduced rates were not ed.

' In November 1987 the 2 wells had a com¥ined output
ranging from 207 to 217 gpm, at different discﬂgrge heads. Well 3
was still not connected to the systenm.

Recent sSexvice Problems

Applicant’s owner Mr. Groom wag¥ terminally ill during
1984 and 1985. Mrs. Groom testified t during her husband’s long
illness she nursed and cared for her Ausband until he died. During
that time she operated the system £O0r the first time, paid the
utility’s bills but did not have tﬁme for company paper work or for
follow=up on delinquent accountg( Some customers did not pay their
bills, but called out plumbe:?/aithout her permission to fix the
system and ran up "tremendo%‘ bills” which she paid. Due to
pressure from the Kern County Health Department (HD) she spent her
own money to make timely répairs to the system because applicant’s
revenues were insufficient to pay those repair bills.

Further longséanding system and operating deficiencies
were confirmed in apg}icant’s Exhibit 10 which contains a copy of
the utility’s 1979 spmporary water supply permit and 1986 and 1987
correspondence to Mrs. Groom describing violations of HD
requirements. The/correspondence states that the utility failed
to: notify its cﬁstomers of planned outages; have a designated
liaison person ﬁglcontact in emergency situations; repair mains in
a timely manner; correct low pressure conditions and eliminate
outages in ugﬁer portion of its service area, especially during the
irrigation season; and keep one of its wells in operation. HD
advised of possible penalties for failure to correct these
violations’/and reminded the utility of this Commission’s moratorium
on adding/customers to its systen.

Other problems include: lack of rights of way for some
pipelines; an extended system outage caused by damage to a pump




A.88~03-068 ALIY/JIL/pC

nmotoxr apparently caused by lightning, and the iron co /ent in water
from Well )l exceeding HD’s secondary drinking water,#Z:ndard.

The testimony and statements of applicant”’s customers
showed their continuing dissatisfaction with applicant’s service.
During periods of heavy demand, water pressure Jfor some customers
approaches zero:; there are times when no water at all is available
for prolonged periods. Customers have rruit{Zssly tried to contact
Mrs. Groom, who now lives in Huntington Beach, or her daughter, or
the system operator to restore service. /Some of the customers have
dug trenches to assist in making repairs. Applicant has refused
customers’ offers of assistance. Apparently on one occasion a
customer reset system pressure controls at too high a level causing
a costly blowout of the system.ﬂ//

Commission Advisery amd Compliance Division Water
Utilities Branch’s (Branch) engineer testified that the system was
old and in poor and neglectg condition. One of the system’s two
pressure tanks has poor seals which c¢an not withstand water
pressures exceeding 40 podﬁds per square inch, the system lacks
suitable valves to segment the system to facilities repairs, and
records of connected cuétomers are poor.

Tehachapi-?ﬁ%mings County Water District’s (District)
engineer manager testified that District assisted applicant at the
urging of the HD uuzzl an objection was raised to the expenditure
of Distriect rundi/%o~assist a private company. For an extended
time District operated and repaired the system. It replaced and
enlarged applioZit’s mains in the vicinity of its wells. District
further testiﬁéed that the system’s mains were substandard, thin
walled and ipadequately protected from corrosion.

Exhibit 10 states that in 1986 Mrs. Groom indicated she
would liké to sell the water system. Customers discussed forming a
nutval water company to take over and improve the operations.
Customers also sought District’s assistance in forming a Benefit

I/
[/
,




A.88=~03-068 ALJ/JIJL/pc

L)

Assessment District. While not precluding such actioq/pzstrict
would prefer to not provide retail residential water service. The
following options were outlined for applicant’s action:

1. Hiring someone to operate and manggé,the
water system and to collect delingquent
bills through small claims actions if
necessary-.

Sell the water company to another
individual.

Turn the system over to Jocal property
owners.

Form a separate public district which would
run the system and possibly purchase water
from District. (State water plan
irrigation water supplies obtained from

District would need treatment for use as a
potable supply.)

In evaluating those options at a HD hearing it was noted
that applicant’s ownership/ status was unclear because applicant had
defaulted on making its‘?Gan payment for over one year. .The

parties holding the enepmbrances,have not indicated any intent to
reacquire the system through default.
Heaxings

After nos;ce, hearings were held in Tehachapi and the
matter was submitted on receipt of arquments and late-filed
exhibits. Appli?ant’s proposed Exhibit 5 is treated as its opening
argument. A reply brief was submitted on behalf of Branch and a
closing argumepnt was submitted by applicant. ' ’

Testimony on behalf of applicant was presented by a
consulting e %ineer and by Mrs. Groom. Branch’s testimony was
presented by a Branch engineer and by District’s engineer-manager.
Five custo#%rs testified or made statements.

he Administrative Law Judge (ALY) and the assigned
Commissioher followed the recommendation of Branch’s Program
Manager not to act on applicant’s request for an emergency increase




A.88-03~068 ALJ/JJL/pc

is seeking an overall increase of 348.3%. Branch’s letter
ALJ and to applicant questioned the need to rush through
large rate increase without a showing that applicant ceQld not
continue to operate the system. The letter notes thédt applicant
had waited for over seven years before seeking a rate increase.
Branch believes the emergency increase was based on questionable
increases in expenses including reimbursement/%or applicant’s
owner, proposed insurance, and purchased power expenses.
Swmmaxy of Eaxmings

Takble 1 contains a summary of earnings comparison of
applicant’s operations for 1989 by applicant and Branch and the
adopted results at present and at authorized rates. The following
text describes the differences in estimates and the basis for the
adopted and authorized amounts/ shown in Table 1.




A.88-03-068

Purchased Power
Employee Labor
Materials
Contract work
Tran,portatlon
Office Salaries

Management Salaries

Uncollectibles
Rents
Office Supplies
Professional Serv.
Insurance
General

Subtotal

TABLE 1
TEHACHAPI MOUNTAIN WATER COMPANY
SUMMARY OF EARNINGS
(Test Year 1989)

Present Rates s/Authorized

Applicant : CACD : Adoptcd‘,é 1989

$15,163

e

$ 7,830 $ 7,5

£30
2,000
860
2,000
1,240
3,500
,300
30
600
320
1,350
2,230
/ 840
76,400 8

900

, 895

Depreciation
Taxes O/T Inceone
CCrT

FIT

2,360
250
200

0

2,217
250
600

0

600

Total Deductions
Net Revenue
Rate Base
Race of Ret%;n

19,210
(13,410)
49,210
( 27.3%)

11,962 13,085
( 4,132) ( 5,516)
16,531 . 16,556
("25.0%) ( 33.3%)

(Negative)




A.88=03-068 ALY/JJL/pc

Qpexating Revenues

Applicant calculated 1989 meter sales based on
22 customers, service charges for 22 customers served/through
5/8 X 3/4 inch meters and no flat rate customers.f Applzcant
assumed that all of its customers would seek afchange t¢ minimum
sized meters to reduce monthly service charges. Applicant reviewed
its customer estimates based on an incompkéte field investigation,
showing in Exhibit 11 only 18 active customers on its system. A
late-filed revision of Exhibit 1l xdentxfxes 20 customers, shows
existing meter sizes, type of occupancy or use, acreage of parcels,
customer status, and meter sxzes/followxng a partial downsizing of
meters. Revised Exhibit 11 actually'shows 23 names, indicating
that the occupant of a rentedfhome moved out owing 4 months of
water bills and that another renter’s service had been turned off
owing payments for 3 years of service. The exhibit shows no meter
for water service to a rented house owned by Mrs. Groom or for a
new customer wheo had requested sexrvice. Applicant’s 1988 annual

repoxrt shows 20 act;#e'metered connections and 2 active flat rate
connections. j/

Since there was no recorded consumption data for the
years 1984 through 1986, both applicant and Branch used total
annual 1987 recorded consumption divided by the 22 customers billed
in 1987 for quantrty rate revenue calculations. Branch’s revenue
estimate reflects the consumption of 24 customers based on the
addition of a2 new customer to the system and includes billings to a
rental property owned by Groom.

/ Branch service charge estimates are based on an existing
and 2 new 3/4 inch meter, 17 existing and 1 new one-inch meters,
and 4/existing 1 1/2 inch meters.

‘ﬂm The numbers of customers on a system fluctuates from tinme
to time. The 1989 revenue estimates adopted in this decision are
based on water sales to 23 customers at the average consumption per
customer used by applicant and Branch and the service charge




A.88-03-068 ALJ/JJIL/pc

estimates of Branch for 1988 plus charges for a 5/8 % 3/4 inch
meter to serve Groom’s tenant.

Applicant’s tariffs require billings for all Yaper
service provided. Applicant’s metered tariffs centa%;zquantity
rates in hundreds of cubic feet but many of its me;eis register in
gallons. Applicant’s billings contain frequen%,and recurring
errors. Applicant did not challenge customegftestlmony that it did
not respond to customer requests for bllllng adjustments based on
its incorrect billings; nor did it correct its errors. If
applicant is unable to bill correctlxythe billing function should

farmed out to another utility, a bapk, or other provider of such

services. S

william J. B. Steele, an individual, testified on
incorrect billings by applicant. A copy of some of his bills shows
that they do not contain the information required on the billing
forms shown in applzcant's eld Rule 5 or in its revised Rule 5.
Applicant should 1ncorperate the text of tariff sheets 130, 131,
and 132 on appropriate”forms issued by it and file revised tarxiff
form sheets with the Commission.

Replacement of meter registers reading in gallons to
meters regzsterlng in cubic feet may reduce the fLregquency of some
billing errors. The rates adopted in this decision sinplify the
metered tarifg/by adopting a single quantity rate and phase out
lifeline rates in conformity with the water rates design policy set

foxth in D.86-05-064. The adopted rates are shown in Appendix A of
this decision.

57Applicant claims it requires the services of a contractor
at $22.50 per hour for service turn—on and turn-off woerk and that
the $ld charge authorized in Rule 11.C of its tariffs is
insufficient. Under Resolution W-3396 dated May 11, 1988 the
Commission filed three revised uniform tariff rules for a number of
smaller utilities, including applicant who failed to make required
f;ﬁlng» to conform with a Public Utilities Code cnange.




A.88-03-068 ALJY/JJIL/pc

Applicant’s revised Rule 11 did not contain a change in its
reconnection charge. After notice, a disconnection may be made,
along with any other routine operation of the systemn. Dzstrzct's
engineer manager testified that a routine meter change could be
accomplished in less than a half hour. Shutting off servmce or if
necessary shutting off and locking a service should, take a few
minutes. Applicant does not require the servzces/bf a contractor
to provide notice to a customer or to cut off 2’ “service.
Applicant’s rationale for departing from thVEtility standard for
reconnection charges is not convincing and will not be approved.
. .

Purchased Powexr .

Based on 1987 pump testsJBn applicant’s wells, 1987 water
sales were equal to approxxmately 12.5% of production. Applicant
estimated purchased power expense of $3,800 for 1588 on the
assumption that it would rece;ve funding to make a field survey to
determine whether major 1eaks and/or unauthorized diversions were
causing its excessive purchased power expense. For 1989
applicant’s original 8prchased power estimate dropped to $830 based
on pumping costs to produce .its water sales volume plus 15% for .
unaccounted for watér and for operation ¢of a booster pump.

Branch’s 1989 est‘ﬁate is $1,230 for annual purchased power expense
using the same‘?ethodology as applicant. Branch notes that
applicant’s 1989 estimates inadvertently omits Southern California
Edison Company’s (SCE) customer charges.

Applicant now argues that its 1989 estimate should be
increased to $4,640 because emergency rate relief was not granted
and a complete check of the system had not heen made due to a lack
of fund ~ Branch argues that applicant failed to amend its
applzcat;on to reflect these additional expenses which change its

l"
A
o
)




A.88-03-068 ALJ/JIJL/pC

recquest from a 348.3% increase to a 400% increase.* Public ﬂ/,/
Utilities Code § 454 and Rule 23 of the Commission’s Rules of
Practice and Procedure require an amendment to the application/;;;
additional notice to seek further increases. In this proceeding we
will fellow Branch’s methodology updated to reflect SCE/g,rates as
of February 1, 1989 to provide water to 23 customers{/
Notwithstanding our refusal torrubberg;dgb-unreasonable
rates, applicant is not without recourse in ﬁgducing its expenses.
Applicant’s purchased power expense can be)reduced by locating
large system lecaks. Applicant can further increase revenues if it
finds illegal diversions and back bills/gn an estimated basis for
such diversions and, if necessary, taﬁés legal action to ¢ollect on
those bills. Applicant should looX for standing water and water
softened roadways when driving thrxough the service area. It should
use a pipe locater to determine whether unauthorized service lines
are tapping its mains and deﬁérmine the source of water to
irrigated lands in and adjacent to its service area. It can look

for large areas of gre:a/uncultivated vegetation as starting points
to locate the source g} water losses on the system. Applicant
should file a report with the Director of CACD on the results of

its completed survey within 90 days from the effective date of this
decision.

Applicant has paid thousands of dollars for wasted water
production because it will not survey its small system to reduce
unaccounted :d% water on its system. Its ratepayers should not be
saddled with/ihose excessive costs. Furthermore, applicant should
investigate the relative savings of power costs versus the cost of
replacing/its inefficient pumping equipment.

L’

1 Granting an increase to offset those increased expense
estimates would increase rates by about 440%.




A.88-03-068 ALJ/JIL/pc

The judgment in the Brite Basin adjudication allowéygor
court approval of a stipulation permitting new pumpers toféxtract
up to 3 AF of water per year from the basin. Only auylmited area
can be irrigated with that quantity of water. Appliéant should
ascertain whether an excessive amount of land 1s,be;ng irrigated
conpared to producers’ water rights.

Applicant’s revenues are adversely’aftected if more
individuals in its service area produce pﬁéir own water and
applicant should not actively encourage/this. Applicant should
protect its system from contam;natlon from individuals operating
their own wells who are also connected to its system by requiring
those customers to install an approved backflow protection device
or to maintain an air gap separatzon of the two supplies.

Enployee Labor 4

Applicant’s estimate is $2,000 per year, the Branch’s
estimate is $1,080 for employee labor. Branch concurs with
applicant’s estimate of 7 1/2 hours per month for operating
maintenance labor m?cludlng 3 hours for routine maintenance,

2 hours for meter reading, and 2 1/2 nours for well maintenance.

The dzf!erences in estimates are due to the hourly
compensation rate used, namely $22.50 for applicant and $11.50 for
Branch. Applxéant is paying that cost for a maintenance man
engaged as an independent contractor. Applicant does not pay
payroll taxes or fringe benefits for him. Branch’s hourly wage
estimate ig based on a 1986 pay scale study of five southern
California utilities, updated for labor escalation charges.
Branch?s study considers plant maintenance, meter reading,
storekeeping, and utilityperson classifications. Applicant c¢laims
it cqﬁ not engage a worker at the Branch recommended pay scale. It
toek/two-years to find the knowledgeable workman it uses.

; The service area is a rural agricultural area. It
requires use of a four wheel drive vehicle to traverse the service
area when the ground is wet or covered with snow. Applicant




A.88-03-068 ALY/JIL/pC

requires skilled part-time labor to carry out its maintenance
functions. Applicant’s estimate for maintenance work is .
reasonable. s

Applicant should locate all meters and move orinstall
meter boxes on the surface of stable ground at a stagd&édized
distance from edges of roadways. It is not produiyive to
continually dig out meters from fields. Meter ggiocations would
make it easier to identify service leaks or leaks in meter
fittings. To further expedite meter reading{/all,reqisters should
be standardized to read in cubic feet. ;;/

One of the customers furnished consumption readings
billed by applicant which are relatively high during colder seasons
and low during warmer sSeasons. Thffieadings may be poorly
estimated oxr poorly read. Appligant’s estimate for meter readings
is excessive. Applicant does qot require the services of a
contractor for meter readingn/’The total amount adopted for
employee labor is $1,680. /j/ :

Branch used more up-to-date information than applicant in
estimating the weighted average cost for materials. We adopt

Branch’s estimate. /’

Ixanﬁngxxa&ign_xxngnﬁg

Appllcant allocated all out-of-pocket vehicle expense to
itself for a truck used in utility operations and for other
business or personal uses. Branch’s estimate is based on a 20%
allocation qf/such expenses to applicant. Both applicant and
Branch estimates include the $240 for monthly round trips between
the servicge area and Bakersfield for supplies.

The Branch estimate is reasonable and will ke adopted.

Qxz;ss_AnQJuanaggmsns_sglnngg

The estimates of office salaries are $3,900 for applicant
and $1,350 for Branch. Their respective estimates for management
salaries are $300 and zero. Mrs. Groom does the billing and




A.88-03-068 ALY/JJIL/pC

bookkeeping at her home in Huntington Beach. There is noutilirfff/”
office in the service area. Applicant’s estimate includes Swhours
per month for billing, 16 hours per month for bookkeepxng, and

2 hours per month for handling complaints, all at $12. 50 per hour.
Branch examined applicant’s records and found that appllcant’s
books are not kept in ac¢ordance with the Unlformeystem of
Accounts for Class B, €, and D water ut;lmtzes,/the only recent
book entries shown were for recorded revenue, and purchased power.
There were no receords for 1984, 1985, and 1986, Applicant did not
file required annual reports with the COmmxsszon for those years:
its 1987 and 1988 annual reports were filed late and are
incomplete. Branch reduced applzcan:'s office salary estimate by
12 hours per month. Branch calculated office payroll at $8 per
hour. ,/

Branch testified thatjthe quality of work being performed
by applicant’s owner does nor ‘warrant compensation for management
services. Applicant’s owner does not live in the service area:; she
has neglected company operatlons to the extent that she does not

even know whether or nct a property ;s sexved from the utility
system or neot. ;

Applicant proposes to change from bimonthly to monthly
Pilling in light q;’the magnitude of increases requested. At the
- rates authorizedﬂin this decision that change is reasonable to
lessen the impact of higher bills on applicant’s customers.
However, billing and posting for 23 bills per month and handling
opening and ciosing applications and billings should not take
8 hours per/month. Apparently applicant does not use a table for
calculatmng quantity charges and the level of errors in its
billings As not acceptable. As noted above applzcant should
consider’ contracting out billings and bookkeeping if she can not
keep ad@quate records, including water production and water sales
records. We find that the total level of expenses for office
salaries and management salaries estimated‘by Branch are reasonable




A.88-03-068 ALJ/JJIL/pC

for the scope of work required by applicant. If applicant bil%e&”
correctly, the level of customer billing complaints, and thes”
associated expense would decline markedly. ///’

Applicant and Branch both used a 0.5% level of revenues
in computing uncollectible expense. It is reasonable to use that
level of uncollectible expense for ratemaking purposes. It is
probably low since applicant permitted one customer to fall three
years in arrears before it turned off that service. Apparently,
other customers are not paying their b;iis: in some cases because
applicant does not know and has not 6rsued-whether an
individual (s) was obtaining waterjzéim its system. It is
unreasonably discriminatory to permit some customers to avoid
paying their bills. Permittinqlbill avoidance threatens
applicant’s survival. We wiri require Applicant to submit the
results of a survey of loisés and unauthorized use of water from
the system to the Direcgpr of CACD within 90 days from the
effective date of this decision. Applicant should meter its
sources of supply ang record the quantity of water produced and the
quantity of water ipid on a monthly basis.

Ben&.al./ﬁmenss

Applicant’s owner has designated an area in her barn on
her Tehachapi ;ésidential property as a storage area. Branch found
one meter stored in the barn. Branch proposes to reduce the $600
expense requested by applicant for rental expense to $300 based on
the level of expense incurred by other small utilities.

The $300 level is a reasonable rental allowance for the
storage area and for the partial use of an office area in the
Huntington Beach residence of applicant’s owner.

Of L] Suppli

Since we concur in applicant going to a monthly billing
cycle, we adopt applicant’s estimates. The Branch estimate is
based on continuation of the bimonthly billing cycle.




A.88~03-068 ALJY/JIL/pc

o

g
J"’

Erofessional) Sexvices -~

The Branch witness reduced applicant’s annual estiﬁates
for monthly accounting services by $450. He included h;s estimate
for bookkeeping work under office salaries. .

Applicant’s operations do not require the” monthly
services of an accountant. The reasons for applicant’s lack of
records is unclear. If bills were paid by c¢heck rather than in
cash, payments could be readily posted. Copies of lost checks
could be obtained from applicant’s bank.“ihe needed bookkeeping
could be done by applicant’s owner or more rapidly by a service.
The Branch professional services estzmate is reasonable.

Insurance ‘f

Applicant has not car;;éd insurance for its operations.
On October 19, 1987, applicant ;obtained a letter quote of $2,130
for liability insurance on ;ts operations. The Branch witness
believes that cost would 1mpose an excessive burden (almost
$90/customer) on the rew_customers sexved by applicant.
Furthermore, Branch queotzons whether applicant would acquire the
insurance if the requested expense was allowed in this dec¢ision.

We will not include an insurance allowance in the adopted
estimates at this tlme. If the present operator of the system is a
contractor, he may carry his own worker’s compensation insurance:
however, he is not regquired to do this for the benefit of the
utility. We recognzze the potential burden of insurance costs on
applicant’s customers. However, insurance is a legitimate utility
expense. Wé’require additional information on insurance expenses
from applicant. Applicant may submit a reasonable number of
insurance/bzds defining the coverages proposed and related costs
for revf@w by CACD. With the c¢oncurrence of the Director of CACD
we wogf& consider an advice letter offset for insurance. If an
offset is authorized applicant must keep the insurance in force or
terminate the offset. If an insurance offset is authorized, the
Director of CACD should receive notification from the carrier of




A.88-03-068 ALJ/JIL/pC

the'gxzective date of the policy and of any termination of the
coverage.
Geperal Exvense f"/

We adopt applicant’s estimate to include 1nc:easxng costs
for water testing and for HD permit fees. Branch based its
estimates on applicant’s recorded general expenses.ror 1987 after a
review of general expenses incurred by three othér small water
companies and on its assessment that applmcant had not justified
the increase. Applicant cited higher costs in its testimony.

State and local HDs are applying strzcter testing standards on
water utilities. Applicants’ estimate'is reasonable.
I ati '

Applicant’s straight llne remaining life accrual is based
on its restatement of the reserve for deprecmat;on, proposed
utility plant additions, and on its rema;ning life estimates.

Branch began withwthe stated original cost of plant and
reserve for depreciation at’ the time of the original transfer of
the systenm; adjusted tnqsé anounts to reflect recorded plant
additions and retiremenés, added depreciation accruals at the
accrual rates last authorized by the Commission. Branch then
prepared a straighgfiine remaining life depreciation study and
derived a 3.1% composite accrual rate.

Branch/élmmznated applicant’s proposed additions of $800
for telephone equlpment and $1,500 for office furniture from its
calculations Pecause Mrs. Groom informed Branch that she had not
installed special telephone equipment. Thus, it should not be
considered/in the adopted utility plant, depreciation expense, or
depreciation reserve. Mrs. Groom reclassified the used and
expensive desk in her Huntington Beach home as utility property and
added costs for a chair and a file cabinet.

We will increase Branch’s depreciation expense estimate
by depreciating $300 for office furniture over 10 years. We have
adopted an estimate of 14 hours per month for office work by




A.88~-03-068 ALJ/IJL/pC *

its review:; and, with Commission cohcurrence, assist app;}cﬁﬁt with
an advice letter teo eliminate the insurance surcharge and
incorporate insurance costs in rates, primarily in service charge
rates to recover that fixed expense. We will rqu;re submittal of
proof of insurance in applicant’s advice letter filing.

The surcharge collected for insurance/ﬁuxposes will be
subject to partial refund if the annual insg;é%ce cost is less than
52,130, and refunded if insurance is not qptained and Xept in
force. Applicant’s policy shall provide f£or its carrier to notify
the Director of CACD of the dates the insurance goes into effect
and of its renewal or cancellation dares. If no insurance is in
force, applicant’s rates will be rediced to those shown in
Appendix A, without a surcharge.

Genexal Expense

We adopt applicant’s éstimate to include increasing costs
for water testing and for HD permit fees. Branch based its
estimates on applicant’s recorded general expenses for 1987 after a
review of general expenses jincurred by three other small water
companies and on its assessment that applicant had not justified
the increase. Applicant/cited higher costs in its testimony.

State and local HDs are/applying stricter testing standards on
water utilities. Applicant’s estimate is reasonable. \//

Applicant’/s straight line remaining life accrual is based
on its restatemenﬁ,or the reserve for depreciation, proposed
utility plant addﬂtions, and on its remaining life estimates.

Branc /%egan with the stated original cost of plant and
reserve for d;freciation at the time of the original transfer of

the system; adjusted those amounts to reflect recorded plant
additions and’retirements, added depreciation accruals at the
accrual ratés last authorized by the Commission. Branch then
prepared a sEraight line remaining life depreciation study and
derived a f3.1% composite accrual rate.




A.88-03=-068 ALJ/JJIL/pcC

applicant. On a judgmental basis, 20% of the cost of office
furniture should be allocated to applicant’s operation.
Iaxes )

There is no issue with respect to taxes other than
income. The amount of $250 is adopted. '

Income taxes are based on income and expeﬂses and on the
presently effective state and federal tax rates. Applicant

understated the minimum 1989 California Corporatzon Franchise Tax
which is $600 not $200. :

Rate Bage
The amount of utility plant included in the adopted rate

base increases Branch’s estzmate by $300 for office furniture as
discussed above. g

We will disallow applicant’s $12,674 claim for water
rights as set forth below.

On December 9,‘1970, in Kern County Superior Court

Case 97211, the Court deternmined the base water rights of the
parties to extract water from the Brite Basin Area annually to
prevent overdrafting in that basin. The stipulated judgement in
the case shows that Tehachapi Mountain Land and Water Co., a
California Corporation was awarded a base right to extract 235 AF
of ground water per year from the basin. Water rights were
established based on users’ beneficial use of water for five
consecutive . Years after commencement of .overdraft in the Brite
Basin “as t% which there has been no cessation of use by that party
during any subsequent period of five consecutive years, both prior
to the commencement of this action.” The judgment based on
Dmstrlct's evidence was not contested by any of the defendants,
1nclud1ng Tehachapi Mountain Water Service who did not even appear
at the trial. The natural annual safe yield of ground water
extracted from the Brite Basin was then established at 500 AF.
Punmped water may not be exported from the basin.




A.88-03-068 ALJ/JIL/pC

D.78094 dated December 15, 1970 declared Tehachapi .
Mountain Water Service to be a public utility subject to Commission

jurisdiction. Ordering Paragraph 7 in D.78094 ordered the utiiity
to: !

”...file a report setting forth in detail a
determination of the original cost, estimated
if not known (historical cost appraisal) of the
properties used and useful in providing. water
service and also the depreciation reserve
requirement applicable to such propert;es. The
report shall designate the items which are
supported by vouchers or other like documentary
evidence and which items are estimated, and
shall sheow the basis upon whzch any such
estimates were made.”

11
¢

D.89823 which authorized.the sale of the utility to
Jetton and Groom in 1979, stated £hat the filed annual report for
1977 showed that the original cost of the system was $50,228 and
the resexrve £0r deprec;at;on was $32,902, resulting in a net book
cost of $17,326 excluding water rights. Thus the sale price of

$30,000 exceeded the orlganal plant cost net of depreciation and

contributions by $12, 674. D.89823 authorizing the sale states
that:

...the attorney for seller advised the
Commission staff...that 235 AF of adjudicated
water rlghts in the Brite Basin, having a
substantilal value between $160 and $200 per AF,
are included in the sale; absent the water
rights applicant would have to enter into a
poolzng arrangement with District and pay
District for each AF pumped; therefore the
water rights are an asset to the utility.”

Bgt, D.89823 alse states that:

.. .purchasers understand that rates will be
based on the depreciated original cost of the
plant excluding contributed plant, anéd not on




| .

A.88-03~068 ALJ/JIIL/pc

the purchase price. This matter has been L
discussed by telephone by the Commission staff -
with Purchaser Groom.” =
The decision further states that:

-..[t)he authorization herein granted shall not
be construed as a finding of the value of the
value of the rights and properties herein
authorized to be transferred nor as indicative
of the amounts to be included in proceedings

for the determination of just and reasonable
rates.”

o

Applicant relies on the latter quote as a basis for
relitigating the issue of inclusion of water rights based on
equating the difference between net“depreciated utility plant and
the purchase price for the system as-the value of applicant’s water
rights.

That cquote does notfprovide a basis for rearguing the
issue absent any new facts:’it permits the Commission to not
recognize certain values z&: rate making purposes.

For rate makxng purposes, applicant made ne showing that
funds were expended 1n»de£endmng or obtaining water rights by
applicant or its predecessors in interest. Groom and Jetton
acquired all of the ‘water company assets at a purchase price which
exceeded deprec:ated plant costs by $12,674. After the subsequent
system transfer, ‘Mr. Groom signed Advice Letter 5 for a 100%
general rate increase. Applicant’s rate base of $12,023, in that
advice 1ettegfdoes not reflect the proposed water rights valuation
of $12,674 which applicant seeks in this proceeding.

ﬁbsent a showing of water rights in applicant’s original
appraisal.- or of subsecquent costs, we will not allow inclusion of
any water rights costs in rate base. The value of water rights in
the Brite Basin is likely to be far lower than values in the other
basinsfhhieh are still overdrafted since water exports from the
Brite basin are not permitted. Value comparisons for water rights
do not sexrve to establish utility plant costs for rate making




A.88-03-068 ALJ/JIL/PC

purposes absent a sale or lease of those rights. While we have
assigned no dollar value for applicant’s water rights,'thoee rights
are used and useful assets. They may not be sold, leased, or
encumbered without authorization from the Commission.

The payment of $12,674 in excess of depreciated assets is
a water plant aguisition adjustment defined in Section 100.5 of the
Uniform System of Accounts for Class D water utilities, in effect
at the time of the sale of the system.,~That account description is
now found in Account 114 in the Unaform System of Accounts for
Class B, €, and D water utilities adopted by D.85-04-076 and made
effective on January 1, 1985. ny

R fox I fati

Applicant’s consultant testified that applicant’s annual
report c¢ontained no statement of the reserxve for depreciation, its
annual accrual was not,earned. Therefore, the consultant believes
his depreciation reserGe study is the best indicator of the
reserve. Applicant’% prior rate showing in Advice Letter S
reflected a loss./ The rates authorized as a result of that advice
letter were des;gned to yield a 4.6% rate of return. The
consultant concludes that ratepayers have not contributed to
applicant’s depreclatxon expense through rates yielding losses
rather than a reasonable level of earnings. Through use of longer
lives in has study, the consultant derived a 1988 depreciation
reserv//of $33,971, which is $19,525 less than that derived by
Branch. .

/, The Branch witness began with the reserve for
depreczatlon accepted in D.89823, added accruals on depreciable
utility plant in service at the 3.1% composite depreciation rate
detaved from applicant’s earlier depreciation study and nmade
adjustments for plant retirements.

Applicant did not seek rate relief for seven years. It
can not now reconstruct a reserve to recapture past losses and/or
failures to earn past depreciation accruals by increasing its rate




A.88-03-068 ALT/JIL/pC

»

base at the expense of its present ratepayers. Applicant did not
show that there was a gross underestimation of plant lives' in the
past which might justify a revision of the reserve. On the
contrary, this record shows that the plant isfsubspandard and
poorly maintained. Either the distribution system leaks like a
sieve and/or wholesale water diversions from the system are
occurring. If funds were available, it would be desirable to
replace most of the system. There is no”basis for applicant’s
resexrve adjustment. We adopt the Branch estimate adjusted for the
office furniture accrual discussed qbébe.

¥oxking Cash -

Both applicant and Branch used a simplified method of
calculating working c¢ash assumihg bimonthly billing.

Differences in wg;ﬁing cash reflect operating expense
estimates. The adopted working cash uses the simplified
methodolegy for monthly ,billings.

Rate Base Summaxy

The-follgyi;g tabulation shows the 1989 rate base
estimates of applicant, Branch, and the adopted rate base which
were discussed above:

- Rate Base
Test Yeax 1989

Item Applicant Branch Adopted

/

!
Average’ Plant $84,056 $71,532 $71,832
Less Avg. Depr. Resv. 37,505 56,781 56,826
Less Advances joF 0

0
Less Centribution 0 0 0
Plus Werking Cash 2,660 1,780 1,550
Rlus Mat. & Supp., —_— ) Q

Avg. Depr. Rate Base $49,210. $16,531  $16,556




A.88-03-068 ALJ/JIJIL/pC

Applicant argues a 13.5% rate of return would’be
reasonable if good service was being provided by applzcant.
However, at proposed rates appl;cant seeks a retgrn of 10.8%.
Applicant contends that a small utility like itsélf has greater
risks than a large utility like SCE. It can9oé go to the stock
market for investment funds and it is difficult to obtain money for
system improvements. Therefore, applicantymust generate internally
developed funds oxr rely on its owner ror infusions of capital it is
entitled to a return commensurate wmth its risk. Further,
applicant asserts that its custome;s benefit from applicant being
in the 15% Federal Income Tax br;éket.

Branch recommends a ;d.s% rate of return, the midpoint of
a 10.25% to 10.75% range for small utilities recommended by the
Accounting and Financial Branch of CACD.

We have given more weight to comparable rates of return
for small utilities and for applicant’s need to meet unforeseen

contingencies than to the quality of its service in adopting the
Branch-recommended rate of return of 10.5%. The Commission has
previously considered poor service in establishing rates of return.
Applicant’s rate of return should not be higher than the rates of
return of comparable utilities based on the poor quality of service
and managemen;?ﬁismissed in this decision.

Rates

COmmmssmon rate design policy generally perm;ts recovery
of 50% of fixed costs in service charges. Appl;cant's existing
service charges recover 74% of fixed costs. In the adopted rates
we have “incorporated most of the increase in quantity rates
reduczng the percentage of fixed costs recovered from service
charges to 64.6%. However, we do not wish to increase quantity
rates further at this time. The quantity rate of $1.50 per hundred
cub%? feet adopted in this decision could make it uneconomic to
continue certain irrigation uses. We wish to aveoid worsening that

-




A.88-03-068 ALT/ITL/pC

potential at this time since it will adversely iméact revenues.
Further, we are not ¢onvinced that many customers will request
installation of smaller meters to reduce their service charges.
Watef’pressures are low in the system. Switching to smaller meters
could result in further reductions in pressure or £low . volumes to
customers who elect to be served through smaller meters.

Applicant has not restricted irrigation use during
periods of peak demand at the expense of residential use. We will
require applicant to submit a plan to the Director of CACD, within
90 days from the effective date of this deciéion, for curtailing
irrigation during periods of heavy demand £o ensure that domestic
supplies are available at adequate pressures throughout its systen,
particularly in the upper portion of -the service area. This will
require applicant to monitor peak démand pressures and to schedule
irrigation during off-peak permods. Applicant should explain what
monitoring procedures -it proposes to follow and maintain a log of
pressure measurements and ;rmigatmon curtailments. If necessary
separate services and meters for irrigation use to an existing
customer may be installed,” Applicant’s revenues should be enhanced
in determining billing for previously undetected water use and in
undertaking necessary collection action(s) to recover estimated
revenues for illegal water diversions.

Furthermore, applicant’s revenues are likely to increase
if the accuracy of/ﬁts meters is inproved.

Brancy/recommende that applicant be oxdered to initiate
meter testing to comply with Title VI of GO 103, and to inform
Branch when a}l of its meters have been tested. There is an
expense assopiated,witn meter testing, but in general, older meters
needing repairs underrecord consumption, which results in a revenue
loss to utility. For smaller meters the net cost to applicant for
replacxng older copper cased meters with new accurate plastic cased
meters, may compare favorably with testing, repairing, and




'A.88-03-068 ALJ/JIJL/pc

reinstalling the older meters.  There would be a positive salvage
value for the older meters.

SDWES, :

In spite of the need for major system improvements,
applicant has never perfected the application for a SDWBA loan.
The need for such improvements, now including the need for main
replacements and enlargements, is increasing with time. Applicant
should promptly consult with HD, District’s manager, and/or a
consultant to assess the scope of needed system inmprovements.
Applicant should determine the potential availability of SDWBA
funds or of other funds and take the indicated actions to secure
funding for needed inmprovements. Applicdnt should furnish
quarterly reports of actions it has taken in this regard to the
Director of CACD. ¢
othex

We concur with Branch’s recommendation that applicant be
ordered to correct its record Keeping practices to conform with the
Uniform System of Accounts for Class B, ¢, and D water utilities.
Those revisions should be made and a report should be furnished to
* the Director of CACD confirming that the work has been completed
within 90 days of the effective date of this decision.

Applicant should submit a meter testing schedule to the
D;rector of CACD wzthzn 180 days of the effective date of this
order to conform with Branch’s meter testing recommendations, teo
change meter registers measuring gallons to cubic feet, and to
meter installations as discussed above.

Applicdnt should install well production meters within
180 days of the effective date of this decision and notify the
Director of CACD and Branch of the completion date of the
installations. Applicant should submit monthly reports to the
Director of CACD for one year after installation of production

meters snowxng recorded productlon by well, total production, and
water sales.




A.88=03-068 ALI/JJL/pc

Applicant should install transient protection devxces to
protect its well pumping and booster pumps from llghtnlng/strxkes
which have caused system outages and it should install valves
pursuant to GO 103 to segment the system and curtazl the extent of
outages. The installations should be completed wzthzn 270 days of
the effective date of this decision. o

Applicant should also obtain title to'rlghts of way, or
easements covering all of its system. A repqrt on the completion
of the work should be furnished teo the Director of CACD.

Applicant’s 1982, 1983, 1987, qn& 1988 annual reports all
show that applicant operated at a loss for those years. It is
unlikely that applicant operated at a.profit between 1984 to 1986.
In light of the many requirements discussed above to correct
deficiencies in applicant’s cperati%ns, we conclude that thexe is
no purpose served in requiring applicant to file for a rate
reduction for failure to bring éﬁpply up to the 250 gpm level by
July 1982 as required by D.93057. Applicant has increased its
supply from 30 gpm to 130 gpm in 1981 to 207 to 217 gpm in 1987.
The latter amounts are.adegﬁate to meet 2all domestic requirements
on the system. But thatldhtput range can not cope with the huge
water losses and irrigation requirements applicant is experiencing.
Therefore, we will require applicant to actively institute and
nonitor an irrigatioqfscheduling procedure during the irrigation
season to maintain adequate domestic supplies while it pursues
methods for £undinq'needed system replacements and repairs,
eliminates unauthorized diversions, and otherwise takes substantial
steps to reducevs&stem water losses to a reasonable level.




A.88-03=068 ALJ/JIL/pC

We put applicant on noetice that if it does not nexe a
meaningful and successful effort to improve service we will

consider taking action under Section 855% o appoint a ';ceiver.
Findi ¢ Fact

1. The water distribution systenm originally/égstalled to
provide service to applicant’s rural service aggé was substandard.
It contained thin walled pipe inadequately protected from
corrosion, lacked necessary valves to segment the system, and
contained an excessive length of undersized main.

’ » . / * *
2. Applicant has not complied with repeated Commission

orders to connect its Well 3 to the s Qtem to increase the systen
water supply té 250 gpm.

3. Applicant has not restg}cted irrigation use of water
during periods of peak demand. Applicant’s failure to control
irrigation use has contributed/to outagés or extremely low water
pressures for residential service in portions of its service areas.

4. Applicant has not/&ade suitable arrangements for
customers to advise it of /femergency conditions. Applicant’s owner

2 7”855. Whenever the comnission determines, after notice and
hearing, that any water or sewer system corporation is unable
or unwilling to adequately serve its ratepayers or has been
actually or effectively abandoned by its owners, or is
unresponsive to the rules or orders of the commission, the
commission may petition the super;or court for the county
within which the corporatien has its principal office or
place o£ business for the appointment of a receiver to assunme
possession of its property and to operate its system upon
such /terms and conditions as the court shall prescribe. The
court may require, as a condition to the appointment of such
receiver that a sufficient bond be given by the receiver and
conditioned upon compliance with the orders of the court and
the” commission, and the protection of all property rights
invelved. The court shall provide for disposition of the
facilities and system in like mannexr as any other

receivership proceeding in this state.” (Added Stats. 1980,
Ch. 1078.) _




A.88-03~-068 ALJ/JJL/pC

is not in touch with what is happening in the system. She has not
taken timely action to restore interrupted service. Sheshas not
notified the Commission and HD about system outages ox notified her
customers of scheduled outages. She is not in the Jehachapi area

for prolonged periods of time. n/////
5. Applicant’s billing errors arxre at an‘unacceptable level.

Applicant is not biliing in compliance witq/iQs filed tariffs.
Applicant’s billing forms are not in acca;d with its filed Rule 5.

6. Applicant does not kill all persons supplied with water
from its system, including a tenant in’ a home owned by its owner.
Applicant has not taken reasonable actions to collect on its
delincuent bills.

7. The use of 1987 average consumption provides the best
information available for company quantity sales.

8. The use of 23 cugﬁémers for computing sexvice charges on
the basis described above /is reasonable.

9. Applicant hag/not complied with GO 103 for periodic
testing of the accuracy of its meters. The registers of some of
applicant’s meters read in gallons; they should read in cubic feet
consistent with the/éuantity billing units in applicant’s metered
tariff schedule.é//

10. The level of unaccounted for water is grossly excessive
and indicative/of neglect in operating and maintaining the system.

1l. Use/of an unaccounted for water level of 15% of sales
1987 pumping/tests, and present SCE rates provide a reasonable
kasis for determination of purchased power expenses for this
proceeding.

12. ﬁgplicant does neot meter its sources of supply or .
maintain/production and monthly sales recoxrds.

13. There is a potential for contamination duve to cross
connections between applicant’s system and privately owned sources

of supply. There is a potential for contamination due to backflow
due to system failures.




A.88~03-068 ALY/JITL/pC

14. The compensation level proposed by applicant 19 system
operation and maintenance work and the compensation level proposed
by Branch for meter reading, customer notices, turn-ons and
turn-offs provides a reascnable allowance for emplofée laboxr
expense.

15. Branch’s use of more up-to-date information than
applicant used vields a reasonable weighted average for materials
expense.

16. Expenses for a truck used for utility operations and for
other purposes should be allocated by/use. Branch’s estimate nmeets
that criteria and should be adopted/for transportation expense.

17. Branch’s estimate for office and management salaries are
reasonable for the scope of wo;}/;equired for applicant’s
operations. Applicant is deficient in record keeping, billing, and
management of the company.

18. A level of 0.5% of revenues is reasonable for
uncollectible expense.

19. A comparison ,of rental allowances for applicant and for
other small utilitieg/provides a reasonable basis for establishing
rental expenses for , applicant in a non=-arms-length determination.

20. Office supply expense should reflect monthly billing by
applicant.

2. Applicant’s operations do not require the monthly
services of a accountant.

22. Agpllcant needs further justification tor establ;sh:ng a
reasonable/allowance for insurance expense.

23. /General expenses should include increased expenditures
for water testing and HD permit fees.

24. Applicant did not show that any funds were expended by it
or by its predecessor in interest in defending or acquiring water
rights.

25. An allocation of the cost of office furniture should be
included in rate base.




A.88-03-068 ALJ/JIL/pC

26. Applicant’s proposed restatement of it 'depreciation
reserve is inconsistent with the straight ling/remaining life
method. The substandard condition of the digtribution system does
not provide physical justification for use/of longer service lines.

27. The working cash allowance should reflect adopted
expenses and monthly billings by appl'cént.

28. Applicant’s allowable ratg/%f return should be comparable
with that authorized for other small utilities.

29. The percentage of !ixgg/écsts recovered from service
charges will be reduced from 74% at present rates to 64.6% at
authorized rates. The litel%ﬁg quantity rate will be eliminated.

30. The pumping equipment on the system is not protected from
lightning strikes. '

31. Applicant did not develop a water supply of 250 gpm by
July 31, 1982.

32. Applicant did not subsequently reduce its rates as
required by COmmissidﬁ order.
conglusions of Law /

1. Applicagt should assess the scope of needed systen
improvements and /the potential availability of SDWBA funds or of
other funds to construct those improvements. Applicant should take
the indicated actions to secure funding for needed system
improvements. /Applicant should furnish quarterly reports of
actions it ?Fs taken to secure funding for system improvements to
the Director of CACD beginning 120 days frem the effective date of
this decis#&n. ’

2. /Within 90 days from the effective date of this decision,
applicant/ should spbmit a plan to the Director of CACD for
curtailing irrigation during periods of heavy demand as discussed
above to'ensure that domestic supplies are available at adequate
pressures throughout its systen.

3. Within 15 days after the effective date of this decision,
applicant should provide each of its customers, the Director of




A.88-03-068 ALJ/JJIL/pc

CACD, and HD with a telephone number(s) to report emergency
conditions and applicant should make suitable arrangements to
respond promptly to emergency conditions.

4. 2Applicant should promptly notify Lthe Water Utilities
Branch in Los Angeles and HD of system outages and should routinely
notify its customers of scheduled outages.

5. Within 30 days from the effective date of this order,
applicant should report to the D;rector of CACD the steps it has
taken to bill its customers correctly. It should specify what
steps it has taken to Ldentlzy‘gll users on its system, bill, and
collect for all water service jprovided from its system.
Subsequently four cuarterly reports should be filed summarizing the
results achieved in billing and collecting for all water supplied
from its system.

6. Applicant should submit revised forms by advice letters
discussed above within/so days from the effective date of this
decision.

7. Within 180 days from the effective date of this decision,

applicant should/submit to the Director of CACD a schedule for
testing its meters, change meter registers, and relocate meter
installations as discussed above.

, 8. Within 90 days after the effective date of this decision,
applicantr:?ould revise its bookkeeping practices to conform with

the Unifo System of Accounts for Class B, C, and D water
utilities/’ It should file a report with the Director of CACD
confirming that the corrections have been completed.

9: Within 180 days from the effective date of this decision,
applicant should meter its sources of supply, maintain production
and m?nthly sales records.

10. Applicant should notify the Director of CACD, ED, and all
customers with dual sources of water supply to install an air gap

or hackflow prevent;on devxce to prevent contamination by backflow
into its system. :




A.88=03-068 ALJI/JITL/pc

11. Applicant should net add customers to its system to any
premises not previously served without further order ,0f the
Commission. This requirement should not prevent installation of a
new service if needed to insure compliance with irrigation service
limitations. d///l

12. Within 90 days from the eftective/ ate of this decision,
applicant should survey its system, as dmscussed on page 12 above
(in the section titled ”Purchased Powezyo to reduce the volume of
unaccounted for water on its system epd it should file a report on
the results of its study with the Q}éector of CACD.

13. Operating revenues should reflect service charges for
larger meters used in the systenfend billings to the rental
property owned by Mrs. Groom.//

14. Excessive purchased power costs caused by applicant’s
faillure to construct, operate, and maintain its system properly
should not be adopted rer ratemaking purposes.

15. Income taxes,should be based on the rates and minimum
State tax now in effect and on adopted expenses.

16. Applzcant'has not adecquately justified an allowance for
insurance expenses in this proceeding.

17. Appllcant should not be authorized to restate its reserve
for deprec;atzon to secure additional rate base or to base its
deprec;atzon accruals on the restated reserve. The physical
condition of applicant’s system does not warrant an increase in
service l;ves.

18. 'No allowance for water rights in applicant’s rate base
should be authorized since applicant did not show that it or its
predecessor incurred costs in defending or purchasing water rights.
The value of water rights does not have any bearing on determining

applicant’s rate base. Applicant should book a $12,674 acquisition
adjustment. : I




A.88-03-068 ALJT/JJIL/pc

/

19. The water rights are used and useful in applmcant's
operations. They should not be transferred, leased./br encunbered
without an order of the Commission. f

20. The plant cost and expenses assoczated’wzth use of
applicant’s truck and office equipment snould/be allocated where
those facilities are used for non utility pﬁ;poses.

21. The rates set forth in Appendmx/A are just and
reasonable for the future. Appllcant’s/exlstxng rates insofar as
they differ from those rates are unreasonable.

22. Applicant should not nogfbe required to reduce its rates.
Reductions would prevent implementation of needed remedial measures
by applicant. Jﬂ

23. Applicant should 1nstall well production meters within
180 days of the effective date of this decision and notify the
Director of CACD of the completzon date of the installations.

24. Applicant should submit monthly reports to the Director
of CACD for one -year after installation of production meters
showing recorded productxon by well, total production, and water
sales. 4

25. Applicant should install transient protection devices to
protect its well/pumpmng and booster pumps from lightning strikes
which have caused systen outages and it should install wvalves
pursuant teo Go 103 to segment the system and curtail the extent of
outages. T?é installations should be completed within 270 days of
the effective date of this decision. .In addition applicant should
obtain t;tle to rights of way, or easements covering all of its
systenm. ﬁh report on the completion of the work should be furnished
to the Director of CACD.

231 It is unlawfully discriminatory for applicant not to bill
or to feek to collect for all water service on a consistent basis.

27. Due to applicant’s urgent need for additional revenues
the decision should be made effective today.




A.88-03-068 ALY/JIL/pcC

QRDER

IT IS ORDERED that: p

1. Tehachapi Mountain Water Co. (appliciyt) is authorized to
file on or after the effective date of this dec;s;on the revised
rate schedules for 1989 shown in Appendix A. The revised schedules
shall apply'tc¢serv1ce rendered on and after five days after the
date of filing. /f

2. Within 270 days of the erfectxve date of this decision,
applicant shall install transient prctectxon devices to protect its
well pumping and beoster pumps froﬁ lightning strikes which have
caused system outages and it shall install valves pursuant to
GO 103 to segment the systen and curtail the extent of outages.

3. Applicant shall start action to obtain title to rights of
way or easements-coveringﬂdil of its system within 270 days of this
effective date of this decision. A report on the completion of the
work shall be furnished’to the Director of the Commission Advisory
and Compliance Division (CACD).

4. Within 180 days from the effective date of this decision,
applicant shall submit a schedule for testing its meters, change.
neter registersaﬁéd relocated meter installations as discussed
above. s

5. Witp&n 180 days from the effective date of this decisien,
applicant seﬁll meter its sources of supply: it shall subsequently
maintain production and monthly sales records.

. /ﬁpplicant shall install well production meters within 180
days of the effective date of this decision and notify the Director
of CAca/and Branch of the completion date of the installations.
Appl;cant shall submit monthly reports to the Director of CACD for
one year after installation of production meters showing recorded
product;on by well, total production, and water sales.

“7. Within 120 days from the effective date of this decision,
applicant shall file an initial report with the Director of CACD




A.88-03-068 ALI/JIIL/pC *

or backflow prevention device to prevent contamination by backflow
into its systen. '

11. ‘Applicant should not add customexs to its system to qny///
premises not previously served without further order of the
Commission. This requirement should not prevent installation of a
new service if needed to insure compliance with irrigarion service
limitations. '

12. Within 90 days from the effective date of this decision,
applicant should survey its system, as discussed/on page 12 above
(in the section titled ”"Purchased Power”) to retiuce the volume of
unaccounted for water on its system and it should file a report on
the results of its study with the Director ¢f CACD. The initial
£iling may be extended for weather related delays as described
under Itenm 4 of Comments on ALJ’s Proposfd Decision.

13. Operating revenues should reflect service charges for
larger meters used in the system and Yillings to the rental
property owned by Mrs. Groom. .

14. Excessive purchased poweY costs caused by applicant’s
failure to construct, operate, and maintain its system properly
should not be adopted for ratemaking purposes.

15. Income taxes should Ke based on the rates and minimum
State tax now in effect and on adopted expenses.

16. Applicant has not Adequately justified an allowance for
needed insurance expenses ¥n this proceeding. A furthexr showing as
discussed under the Insurdnce heading above should be promptly
implemented to prevent rgfunding of all of the rate surcharge to
incorporate insurance cfsts of up to $2,130 in rates. .

17. Applicant should net be authorized to restate its reserve
for depreciation to secure additional rate base or to base its
depreciation accrualg on the restated reserve. The physical

condition of applicant’s system does not warrant an increase in
service lives. '




A.88-03=068 ALJ/JIJL/pC

outlining the scope of needed 1mprovements on its system,/the
availability of SDWBA Funds or of other funds to constxuct those
improvements, and of its actions to secure such tunds. Applicant
shall subsequently file quarterly status reports

8. Within 90 days from the effective date of this order,
applicant shall submit a plan to the Dlrector of CACD for
curtailing irrigation during perioeds of heavy demand.

9. Within 90 days after the erfectxve date of this decision,
applicant shall revise its bookkeeping practices teo conform with
the list for Class B, ¢, and D watexr/ utilities. It shall file a
report with the Director of CACD confirming that the corrections
have been completed.

10. Within 90 days froqyéhe effective date of this decision,
applicant shall notify all customers with dual sources of water
supply to install an air gap or backflow prevention device to
prevent contamination by ‘backflow into its systems and furnish
copies of its letter to the Commission and to HD.

1L. Within 90 daysrfrom the effective date of this.decision,
applicant shall survey its system, as discussed on page 12 above in
the section tztled/;Purchased Power”), o reduce the volume of
unaccounted for ¢;ter on its system and it shall file a report on
the results of /its study with the Director of CACD and with Branch.

12. Within 30 days from the effective date of this decision,
applicant gyéll report to the Director of CACD the steps it has
taken to 3prrectly bill its customers. This filing shall spec%ty
what steps it has taken to bill and collect for all water service
provzded’from its system. Subsequently four quarterly reports
shall be filed summarizing the results achieved in billing -and
collectlng for all water supplied from its systen.

13. Applicant shall submit revised billing forms by advice
letter within 30 days from the effective date of this decision.

14. Within 15 days from the effective date of this decision,
applicant shall provide each of its customers, the Director of CACD




A.88-03-068 ALY/JITL/pec

and the Kern County HD with a telephone number(s) to report
emergency conditions and applicant shall make suié;hle arrangements
to promptly respend to emergency conditions. Applxcant shall
describe those arrangements and shall provzde notice of changes in
procedures or numbers in its notices and fil;ngo.

15. Applicant shall promptly not%;y CACD in Los Angeles and
HD of system outages and shall routinely notify its customers of
scheduled outages. 4

16. Applicant shall immediately book a $12,674 acquisition
adjustnment.

17. Applicant shall notjdad customers to its system to any
premises not previously serggﬁ without further order of the
Commission. This requirement shall not prevent installation of a
new service if needed to/fﬁsure compliance with irrigation service
limitatiens. //

18. Applicant is/not authorized to restate its reserve for
depreciation.

19. Applicant/;hall not transfer, lease, or encumber its
water rights wit?gﬁt an order from the Commission.

20. Appliﬁant is not required to reduce rates for failure to
achieve an increase in supply to 250 gpm as required by D.93513.

2l. Appricant is authorized to file offset advice letters to
begin recoa/r;ng the reasonable cost of the following items:

Well production and other meters required
by Ordering Paragraphs 5 and 6.




| A.88-03-068 ALY /33T /pe

b. Insurance, after meeting the guidelines, ~
mentioned in the opinion of this decision.

: e
This order is effective today. g

Dated , at San Fraq;isco, California.




A.E8=03-068
APPENDIX A
: . TEHACHAPT MOUNTAIN WATER COMPANY
Schedule Neo. 1

METERER SERVICE

ARRLICARILITY

Applicable to.all metered service, including that for
Irrigation service.

ZERRITORY

/
Tracts Nos. 2359 R/S and 2439 R/S, and wvicinity, Yocated
five miles west of Tehachapi, Kern COunty:}f

RATES

Pexr Meter
Rex Month
Service Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/4=inch meter, ...... teevecrvescnsnnn $18.90
Por 3/4-:-nch mete;l..Il.."'lll.l’....-.. 24.80
For l-lnch neter. *® ¢ 2 b0 00w b s e Q > = 28 85

. For 1~1/2~inCh MEECT..vrvrrevsrrenennccnes  36.00
Quantity Rates:

All water, per 100 CU.ft....ceocreosncevennecnn $ 1.50
/I

The Service Charge is a read;ncss-to-ferve-charge () (T)
applicable to all metered service and to which is

to be dded thc nonthly charge computed at the
Quantity Rates

\{ i N’q
1. Combination residential and irrigation service may be
terminated in the event that irrigation service is not curtailed
upon requeﬂﬁ of the utility. In that event a separate service
shall be utmlmzed to provide dometic and 1rrlgatlon usage.
2. The utility may schedule irrigation usage.

(End of Appendix A)

@




A.88-03-068

APPENDIX B
TEEACHAPT MOUNTAIN WATER COMPANY

SOMPARISON. OF RATES

Preaeht Anthq;mzed Percent
Rates .——J&uELL—. Ancxease

Quantity Rates: /f/
e
First 300 cu.ft. or less per moenth $ 0.50 $ 1.50
OVQJ.' 300 Cunft..’ per 100 curftv 0-68,‘." '1-50
‘ P

Service Charge: /f
For 5/8 %x 3/4~inch mMELCreveesrccvess xio.so 13.90
For 3/4=inch meter...evsenee.. o 13.50 24.30
Fox l-inch meter.cececcevoss - 16.00 28.85
For 1-1/2_inch meter.'l"...l.""" 20.00 36.-00

A monthly bill comparison for a cus tomer with a one inch meter ic
© shown below: E

Usage Present Authorxzed Amcunt Percent
l'llhmlgzagt;h —Bidls x' —Rills Insxease Ingxeage

y
»
P
0 $16.00¢ $28.85 $12.85 0.3
5 18.86 36.35 17.49 92.7
10 . 22426 43.85 21.59 97.0
15 25.66 51.35 25.69 100.1
16.6 (Avg.Use) 26.75 53.75 27.00 200.9
20 fQQ-OG 58.85 29.79 102.5
30 35.86 73.85 37.99 105.9
40 42.66 88.85 46.19 108.3
50 49.46 103.85 - 54.39 110..0

(End of Appendix B)




A.88-03~068

| '

APPENDIX C
TEHACHAPI MOUNTAIN WATER COMPANY

N
Test Year 1989

Federal Tax Rate: 15%
State Tax Rate: . .

Min. 1989 $600
Uncollectible Rate: 0.5%

-

Ruxchased Rowex

Southern California Edison Company
Rate Schedule ' PA-L
Effective Date of Schedule 2/1/1589
KWh Used 7,000
$/KWh 0.08862
Charge o , $621
Service Charge $317
Customer Charge 15392 -

Total Purchased Powex $1,330

Insuxance . °
songumption

Total (Ccfm)J/
custemers

5/8" x 3/4Y
3/‘,4'11

/'l"
1=1/2"

Totab/

(End of Appendix C)




